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Introduction
This publication is the third in a series of demographic presen-

tations identifying juvenile offender activity by ZIP CODE throughout
the State of Maryland. Two earlier editions, '""Juvenile Cases by Zip
Code 1968-1969" and '"Juvenile Cases by Zip Code 1968-1971" similarly
identify juvenile offender activity by political subdivision and zip
code areas within each political subdivision. Because the boundaries
of some zip code areas overlap political subdivision boundaries, the
T post office zip code is identified as the focal point of juvenile

activity in each zip code area.

The statistics in the publication are primarily concerned with
those cases in which the juvenile resides in the same political sub-
division in which the offense or referral occurred and over which the

respective juvenile court has jurisdiction. Juvenile cases in which

the juvenile resides outside the political subdivision in which the

offense or referral occurred are included in summary form only. This
- ‘ §\x was done in order to maintain primary perspective on the problem as it

’ . v T : relates to jurisdictional responsibility of resident cases within the

various political subdivisions.

Types of Data
v . . e ’ in addition to political subdivision and zip code area, juvenile
cases are further broken down by the age of juveniles, the types of
cases, and the manner of handling cases. The types of cases are classi-
fied as either delinquent, Children in Need of Supervision (CINS), or 3
non-delinquent including neglect/dependency cases or special proceedings.
The manner of handling is classified as either formal, informal, or

disapproved/closed at intake. Formal cases are those cases which are



placed on the official court docket for adjudication by a judge or
designate through the filing of a petition. Informal cases are those
cases which are not plaéed on the official docket, but are adjusted by
a judge, designate, probation officer or other officer of the court,
Disapproved cases are those rejected due to legal insufficiency while
closed at intake cases are those which were resolved with only minimal
involvement of juvenile authorities.

Zip Code Areas

Zip code post office areas were used instead of census tracts to
identify geographic areas because of their greater familiarity to both
the general public and to the personnel preparing the court records in
the various counties. In addition, zip codes provide a more detailed
breakdown of data in some counties where census tracts are larger.

It should be noted that in the larger metropolitan areas of
Baitimore and the District of Columbia, zip code areas often overlap
partially into the adjacent political subdiviéion. In these cases,
the same zip code post office number and name will appear in each of
the subdivisions into which it overlaps along with that proportion of
cases which reside in each respective subdivision. These zip code post
office designations are followed by the term "part! along with the
number of cases which resided in each respective "part'', A complete
total of these 'parts' is shown in a map of the total Baltimore metro-
politan areas showing the boundary lines which overlap into the

adjacent subdivisions,
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Changes in Format

Due to the prolonged period since the last edition of the series,
the current publication has extended the time period to include data
covering the period from 1970-1980. The years selected are typically
representative of this period and are intended to provide the viewer
with a better perspective of the juvenile problem during the entire
decade. During this period, the volume of juvenile offender activity
increased statewide from 26,236 referrals in 1970 to 46,845 referrals
in 1980, an increase of more than 77%. However, this increase is not
as dramatic as it might seem since the peak number of juvenile refer-
rals was reached in 1976 when the total number of referrals was 58,04k,
Since 1976 the number of referrals has declined steadily to its present
number and while the declining trend appears to be leveling off, no
dramatic increases in referrals is anticipated in the immediate future.

Another important change occurred in the processing of juvenife
cases since the last publication of the series. The manner of handling
cases, which formerly were either formal (official) or informal (unof-

ficial) has been extended to include two additional categories, ''disap-

proved'' and ‘'closed at intake.! Disapproved cases are those which have

been rejected in the intake screening process because of legal fnsuf—
Ticiency. Closed at intake cases are those which are resolved
satisfactorily with only a minimum of involvement on the part of the
complainant, juvenile authorities and the juvenile charged. fhese two
groups are treated collectively as one in the publication since they
usually involve the least serious of complaints.

In resuming publication of this series, it is intended to provide

the public with the means for a more current assessment of the juvenile
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problems not only at the state and county levels but also at local
community levels which can identify with specific zip codes. The
increasingly numerous individual requests for zip code data from public,
private, and individual sources attests to a substantive need for this

type of information on a more frequent, regular basis.

Highlights

Urban Orientad Problem

The problem of juvenile crime in Maryland'continues to be pri-
marily an urban one. Five political subdivisions with.1980 bopulations
of 250;000 or more each, Baltimore City, Montgomery, Prince George's,
Baltimore and Anne Arundel Counties, collectively accounted for three
of every four juvenile cases (79%) in 1980. This reflects a decrease
from almost 81% in 1970, suggesting that while juvenile crime is still
a major urban problem, the less urban oriented areas are beginning to
experience more juvenile crime proportionately than in previous years.

Number of Zip Code Areas

A total of 459 zip code areas of a total of approximately SQO-areas
in the 24 political subdivisions in the state reported juvenile cases
in 1980. This compared with 372 in 1970, an increase of 23%. This in-
dicated thét while there are still some areas in the state where there
are no juvenile problems, the number of such areas is steadily decreasing,
as evidenced by the increasing number of zip code areas reporting
juvenile cases,

Non-Resident Cases

The increased mobility of today's youth has resulted with increasing

frequency in offenses being committed outside the political subdivision

in which the juvenile resides. Of the juvenile cases disposed of in 1980,
12,0% involved non-residents of the political subdivision in which the
offense or referral occurred.

County With Most Reporting Zip Codes

The political subdivision with the largest number of reporting

zip code areas was Baltimore County with 48. This county with a 1980

e



population of 655,615 reported 6,554 juvenile cases, a rate of 99 cases
per 10,000 general popuiation.

County With Least Reporting Zip Codes

Caroline County was the subdivision reporting cases from the
fewest zip code areas, eight (8). With its 1980 population of 23,143,
the county rate was 98 cases per 10,000 general population. Caroline
County replaced Garrett County as the jurisdiction showing fewest
reporting zip codes,.

Baltimore City Rate

Baltimore City with 31 zip code areas reporting juvenile cases
counted the largest number of cases for any single political subdi-
vision, 14,644, With its 1980 population of 786,775, the rate of
juvenile cases was second highest, 186 cases per 10,000 general popu-
lation, almost twice as high as for Baltimore County.

Ocean City Impact

Worcester County which reported 848 cases, had the highest juve-
nile case rate of any of the 24 political subdivisions, 274 cases per
10,000 general population, based on the 1980 county population figure
of 30,889. However, this high rate is due primarily to the summer
influx of visitors to Ocean City. The majority (79.0%) of the cases
disposed of in 1980, as in previous years, involved juvenile residing
in areas located outside the county.

Juvenile Court Cases by Age of Juvenile

A majority of the juvenile cases referred to the juvenile courts
were between 15 and 17 years old (62.8%) in 1980. Juveniles under 11
years of agé comprised only 4.5% of the cases referred while 29.8%
were between 11 and 15 years of age. Significantly, the proportion of
juveniles under 11 years decreased almost 8% since 1971 while 16 year

5

olds replaced the 17 year old group as the largest single age group with

almost 22% of all the cases.

Manner of Handling

In 1980, 31.3% of the cases were handled formally, while 17.1%

were handled as informal cases. Cases closed at intake accounted for

45.3% while disapproved cases invoived 6.3% of the referrals.

Type of Cases Handled

A majority (87.5%) of the 1980 cases involved delinquency complaints

while 9.0% involved Children
non-del inquency complaints.

cation in 1971 revealed that
10.5% CINA. This represents
handled, with the percentage

stantively. (CINA cases are

dependency and neglect cases.

in Need of Supervision and 3.5% involved
Comparable statistics in the last publi=-
71.4% involved delinquency, 18.1% CINS, and
a significant change in the type of cases

of the latter two groups decreasing sub-

Children in Need of Assistance, i.e.,

)



Statewide Summary

Juvenile Court Cases by Zip Code

1970~1980
\ ‘ 7
\ Item 1970% % 1980 %
Zip Code Areas Reporting Cases 372 459
Resident Cases 22,731 90.3 41,275 88.1
Non-Res ident Cases 2,442 9.7 5,570 11.9
Total Cases 25,173 100.0 L6 ,845 100.0

* Does not include 1,214 disapproved/closed at intake cases

A resident case is a case disposed of by a juvenile office located
in the same political subdivision in which the juvenile resides.

A non-resident case is a case disposed of by a juvenile office

that is located in a political subdivision other than one in which the

juvenile resides,
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Juvenile Referrals
Allegany County
Fiscal 1980

e
%z

The total number of juvenile cases handled in Allegany County in

1980 was 452, an increase of 4,1 percent of the number handled in 1978.
Cases involving county residents accounted for 76.1% of the total
number of cases. This represented a decrease of 5.8% of the in-county
cases since 1978. Cases involving out~of-county residents in-
creased by 56.5% compared to 1978. Four county zip code areas reflected
an increase in the number of cases, eleven areas showed a decrease and
four remained the same,

The area served by the Cumberland Post Office, the largest urban
area in the county, was responsible for 79.9% of the juvenile cases
involving residents in 1980. This was followed by Frostburg with 11.9%
of the resident cases.

0f the total number of juvenile cases handled in 1980 that in-
volved county residents, 23.8% involved juveniles undgr fourteen years
of age and 14.2% involved fourteen year olds, 20.1% involved fifteen
year olds, 17.4% involved sixteen year olds, and 22.1% involved seven-
teen year olds., Of the resident cases, 77.9% were for delinquency
referrals, 13.3% involved Children in Need of Supervision (CINS), and
8.7% were for referrals of Children in Need of Assistance (CINA) or
special proceedings.

While 79.4 of the cases involving county residents were handled
formally, only 0.3% were handled informally. Of the formal resident
cases, 72.9% involved delinquency cases, 16.1% involved CINS, and 11.7%

involved CINA or special proceedings.
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Juvenile Referrals hy Zip Code ;
1970 - 1980
Allegany County
Total Cases
Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21521 Barton 4 7 L 3
21524 Corriganville : 7 3 2
21502 Cumber!land 235 329 273 273 275
21528 Eckart Mines 6 1 3 h
21529 Ellerslic L 1 3 1
21530 Flintstone 10 5 10 5 3
21532 Frostburg 9 38 29 28 41
21766 Little Orleans . 2 .
21539 Lonaconing 3 10 7 5 2
21540 Luke
21542 Midland 3 3 2 7 4
21543 Midlothian ' 1 2
21544 Mount Savage : 4 13 2 9 3
21546 Nikep 6 1 2
21555 01dtown 2 3
21556 Pinto 3
215457 Hawlings 3 7 3 8 A 3
21560 Spriny Gap ]
21562 Westernport 4 18 8 13 7
Total 278 459 341 365 344 - 5.8
Oul-ol -County 48 57 96 69 108 + 56.5
Grand Total 326 516 437 434 452 + 4,

12
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Allegany County
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed

Zip CINA & —  CINA & CINA &

Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total

21521 Barton

21524  Corriganville 2 2

21502  Cumberland 154 36 30 220 53 2 55

21508 Eckart Mines 2 2 4

21529 Ellerslie 1 1

21530 Flintstone 3 3

21532  Frostburg 31 1 32 1 1 8 8

21539 Lonaconing 2 2

21542  Midland

21543  Midlothian 2 2

21545  Mount Savage 2 1 3

21546 Nikep

21555  Oldtown

21557 Rawlings 3 1 ]

21562  Westernport 5 5 2 2
Total 199 Lk 32 273 1 1 68 2 70
Out-of-County 35 1 35 71 10 1 1" 26 26
Grand Total 234 45 65 344 11 1 12 94 2 96
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
Fiscal 1980
Allegany County
Over 17
Zip 10 and or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 1h 15 16 17 Unknown Total
21521 Barton
21524  Corriganville L. 1 1 2
21502  Cumberland 32 10 13 20 43 52 43 56 6 275
21528 Eckart Mines 1 1 2. 4
21529 Ellerslie 1. 1
21530 Flintstone 2 1 3
21532  Frostburg 2 5 2 7 9 16 L
21766 Little Orleans
21539 Lanaconing 1 1 2
21540 Luke
21542 Midland
21543 Midlothian 2 2
21545  Mount Savage 2 1 3
21546  Nikep
21555 Oldtown
21556 Pinto
21557 Rawlings 1 3 4
21560 Spring Gap
21562 Westernport 3 1 2 1 7

Total 32 10 15 25 k9 69 60 76 8 344

Out-of-County 2 b 4 1 6. 18 15 22 36 108

Grand Total 34 14 19 26 55 87 75 98 LYy 452

T
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Juvenile Referréls
Anne Arundel County
Fiscal 1980

The Juvenile Services Administration in Anne Arundel County
handled 3,820 cases during fiscal 1980, a 22.8% decrease from the number
of cases in 1978. Cases involving county residents, which accounted for
90.3% of the total cases, decreased 23.3%. Non-resident cases decreased
18.1% during 1980.

The Annapolis area, represented by eight different zip codes, re-
ported the largest number of resident cases with 21.3% of the resident
cases, a 7.0% decrease compared with 1978. The Glen Burnie area
reported 20.1% of the resident cases. Cases were reported by 37 zip
code areas during fiscal 1980; twelve reported increases; decreases
were reported in 24 areas while one remained the same.

0f the cases involving county residents during 1980, 34.9% involved
juveniles under fifteen years of age, juveniles fifteen years of age
accounted for 20.8% of the cases, sixteen year olds accounted for 22.8%
of the cases, seventeen year olds accounted for 19.7%.

The cases involving county residents were handled as follows: 27.7%
were formalized, while 27.3% were put on informal supervision,and 44.9%
were disapproved or closed at intake.

O0f the 957 formal résident cases, 82.2% wére for delinquency
referrals, 1.1% were for CINS referrals, aﬁd 16.6% were for CiNA or

special proceeding referrals,

15




Georgetown
21930

Brooklyn
(partial)
21225

. . Curtis Bay
Linthicum Heights (partial)

21090 @ [ 21226

Harmans Glen

Jessup 21077 Burnie

Y VUL @ 21061

Severn

@ 21144

Lake Shore
21124 o

Pasadena

Odenton 21122 ®

@ 1113 Severna

Fort George : Park

Ge Meade.
20755 @ ust

21400 Annapolis

21017 Arnold

20733 Churchton

21032 Crownsville

21035 Davidsonville

20751 Deale

21037 Edgewater

20796 Fair Haven

20755 Fort Genrge G. Meade

Gambrills
21146
9

Millersville -
21108 Arnold
5 21012
Crownsville ®
21032

tdgewater
) @ 21037

. Annapolis

[ 21400~
Davidsonville Riva @ 21405
21035 21140

Gibson
Island
21096

20758
20765
210%4
21930
21056
21061
21077
2108}
20794
71090
21106
21108
21113
21122
21124
21140
21144
21146
20867
20869
20831
20820
20776
21275
21226

Friendship
Galesville
Gambrills
Georgatown

Gibson Island
Glen Burnie
Harmans

Highland Beach
Jessup

Linthicum Heights
Mayo
Millersville
Odenton

Pasadena

Lake Shore

Riva

Severn

Severna Park
Shady Side

Tracys Landing
West River
Lothian

Harwood

Brooklyn (partial)
Curtis Bay (partial)

\ ‘ Beach
o N V21081

West River 19 ]
Mayo
@ L S 2{106
Harwood ® A\
20776 @\ UGalesville
),
® 20765

Lothian .

Churchton
20733

Tracys Landing

Deale
20869 o 4

20751

Friendship
20758 N

Fair Haven

20796

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
16

SR

TR TR s P TR T T T TR SR AR ot — prime - - =

SIPPNRSUN
. ¥

Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code

1970 - 1980
Anne Arundel County
Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21400 Annapolis 539 384 14 2 106
21401 Annapolis 50 370 837 1,033 524
21402 Annapolis 2 7 3
21403 Annapolis 26 117 223 215 93
21404 Annapolis 1 1 5 5 2
21405 Annapolis 2 7
21407 Annapolis [
21411 Annapolis 1
21012 Arnold 29 112 115 132 136
20733 Churchton 5 6 8 13 6
21114 Crofton 38 45
21032 Crownsville 31 29 65 48 62
21226 Curtis Bay (part) 14 7 L6 28 25
21035 Davidsonville 7 24 42 33 36
20751 Deale 13 5 21 16 11
21037 Edgewater 126 152 181 191 210
20796 Fair Haven 1 1 32
20755 Fort George G Meade 7 31 34 30 16
20758 Friendship 1 1 5 2
20765 Galesville 9 3 3 3 2
21054 Gambrills . 30 Ly 38 48 33
21056 Gibson Island 3 1 2 1
21061 Glen Burnie 443 755 1,092 976 710
21077 Harmons 5 2 3 2
20776 Harwood 1 22 28 15 13
21081 Highland Beach 1 2
20794 Jessup 3 11 25 12 22
21124 Lake Shore 1 1
21090 Linthicum Heights 45 82 156 102 53
20820 Lothian 24 29 36 36 24
21106 Mayo 4 26 31 23 16
21108 Millersville 27 63 115 83 94
21113 Odenton 37 85 172 115 122
21122 Pasadena 151 431 501 512 Ly
21140 Riva 6 36 23 25 25
21144 Severn 34 167 266 244 193
21146 Severna Park 42 150 191 201 177
20867 Shady Side 8 21 31 42 12
20869 Tracys Landing 3 4 4 8 3
20881 West River 10 12 7 10 6
21225 Brooklyn (part) 67 102 265 230 207

Total 1,812 3,287 4,581 k 494 3,449 - 23.3

Out-of-County 98 419 45k 453 371 - 18.1

Grand Total 1,910 3,706 5,035 k,97h4 3,820 - 22.8

* Excludes 27 juvenile cases that were disapproved or closed at intake.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense
Fiscal 1980
Anne Arunde] County

Disapproved Closed

Zip C CIN "_‘"Ji_""—CTNK_i‘

Code Post OFffjce Delin CINS Sp. Delin GINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21400 Annapolis 10 10 64 64 32 32
21407 Annapolijs 139 2 13 154 124 7 131 194 Ly 1 239
21402 Annapol s 1 ] 1 ] 1 1
21403 Annapoiis 15 17 32 20 3 23 23 15 38
21404 Annapolis 2 2

21405 Annapolis 7 7
21407 Annapolijs

21417 Annapolis

21012 Arnold 20 4 24 42 1 43 63 6 69
20733 Churchton 2 3 5 1 1
21114 Crofton 5 5 10 19 19 13 3 16
21032 Crownsvil]e 18 18 19 1 20 19 5 24
21226  cCurtjs Bay (part) 4 1 5 10 10 10 10
21035 JDavidsonvije 3 3 9 9 22 2 24
20751 Deale 3 4 7 2 2 2 2
21037 Edgewater 62 1 14 77 Ly 3 47 76 10 86
20796  Fair Haven 2 2 1 1
20755  For¢ George G Meade 1 4 5 3 '3 6 2 8
20758 Friendship 1 1 1 1
20765 Galesvi]le 1 1 1 1

21054 Gambrij)s 21 21 4 3 7 1 4 5
21056  Gibson Island 1 1
21061 Glen Burnie 165 3 31 199 158 11 169 273 69 342
21077 Harmons

20776  Harwood 2 2 5 5 4 2 6
21081 Highland Beach 1 1 1 1
20794 Jessup 9 9 1 1 12 12
21124 | ake Shore

21090 Linthicum Heights 9 4 13 19 1 20 17 3 20
20820  Lothian 6 1 3 10 3 3 9 2 11
21106 Mayo 5 5 7 7 3 1 4
21108 Millersviije 17 1 18 20 3 23 46 7 53
21113 Odenton 34 8 42 26 3 29 38 13 51
21122 Pasadeng 100 2 24 126 111 3 114 177 30 207
21140  Riva 6 4 10 6 6 8 1 3
21144 seyern 35 1 14 50 47 3 50 76 17 93
21146 Severns pary 26 26 54 1 55 92 4 96
20867  Shady $jide 5 5 7 7
20869 Tracys Landing 1 1 2 1 1
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Anne Arundel County

Continued

Formal informal Disapproved/Closed

Zip CINA & CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
20881  West River 2 2 4 4
21225  Brooklyn 57 3 60 80 2o 59 8 67
Total 787 11 159 957 | 898 b5 943 | 1299 249 1 1549
Out-~of=-County 84 1 2 87 101 2 103 158 23 181
Grand Total 871 12 161 1044 939 L7 1046 1457 272 1 1730
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

LN S )

Fiscal 1980
Anne Arundel County
Over 17

Zip 10 and or
Code rost Office younger 11 12 13 1h 15 16 17 Unknown Total
21400  Annapolis 7 2 8 6 24 24 19 12 b 106
21401  Annapolis - 28 9 28 53 79 95 115 112 5 524
21402  Annapolis 3 3
21403  Annapolis 13 5 9 6 10 16 17 17. 93
21404  Annapolis 1 1 2 i
21405  Annapoiis 2 2 1 2 7
21407 = Annapolis
21411 Annapolis )
21012 Arnold 4 6 - 9 19 35 28 33 2 132
20733 Churchton 3 1 1 1
2131k Crofton L 2 1 7 14 9 8 45
21032 Crownsville 3 5 9 16 15 12 2 62
21226 Curtis Bay (part) 3 3 8 5 6 32
21035 Davidsonville 1 2 6 6 8 12 1 3
20751 Deale 2 1 3 2 2 -1 11
21037 Edgewater 11 9 6 22 29 42 50 h? 1 212
20796 Fair Haven 2
20755 Fort George G Meade &4 3 2 4 2 1 16
20758 Friendship 1 } é
20765 Galesville 1
21054  Gambrills 1 5 5 ? 7 9 3?
21056 Gibson Island ]
21061 Glen Burnie 52 14 30 55 93 139 174 138 15 710
21077 Harmons
20776  Harwood ? 4 : 1;
21081 Highland Beach
20794  Jessup 1 2 1 k 4 22
21124  Lake Shore
21090 Linthicum Heights 4 3 5 3 12 9 15 2 53
20820 Lothian 1 2 2 3 ’ 6 7 2 1 24
21106 Mayo } 1 b 2 3 6 16 .
21108 Millersville 2 2 2 8 10 24 20 24 2 9#
21113 Odenton 15 L 8 16 34 28 15 2 122
21122 Pasadena . 16 5 15 31 59 91 118 105 7 447 N
21140  Riva 3 1 3 5 9 b 25
21144 Severn 22 10 10 15 30 41 35 27 3 193
21146  Severna Park 4 1 11 18 26 I 4e 29 1 177
20867 Shady Side 1 3 1 1 5 1 12
20869 Tracys Landing 1 2 3
20881  West River 1 1 31 6
21225 Brooklyn (part) 11 6 17 28 26 38 53 33 5 207

Total 210 68 161 283 482 719 787 681 58 3,449

Qut-of-County 10 6 5 14 L9 89 100 85 13 371

Grand Total 220 74 166 297 531 808 887 766 A 3,820
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Juvenile Referrals
Baltimore County
Fiscal 1980
The Baltimore County Juvenile Court reported an increase of 29.3%
in the total number of juvenile cases handled, from.5,068 in 1978 to
6,554 cases in 1980. 0f the 57 zip code areas in the county, 38
showed an increase in referrals, 10 showed a decrease, and 9 remained
unchanged. The number of cases involving county residents increased
26.5% and the cases involving juveniles residing in zip code areas out-
side the county increased by 49.7% during the samevperiod.b
it should be noted that a number of zip code areas served by the

Baltimore City Post Office overlap into Baltimore County while others

are entirely in that county. Cases involving juveniles in these areas
are reported by the respective subdivision having legal jurisdiction over
the area in which the offense or referral occurred.

0f the 5,623 resident cases handled in fiscal 1980, a majority
(82.9%) involved juveniles fourteen years of age or older. The largest
percentage of the cases involved juveniles sixteen years old (23.6%) or
seventeen years old (22.1%).

The breakdown of resident cases by manner of handling for formal,

informal, and closed cases was 30.0%, 20.2%, and 49.8% respectively.

0f the formal resident cases, most were for delinquency referrals followed

" by CINA or special proceedings and CINS cases. Of. the informal and cjosed

cases most were for delinquency offenses followed by CINS and CINA or

special proceedings.
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21 Baldwi : 21092 Long Green 21162 White Marsh
2]3%3 antY;; Springs 21093 Lutherville 21204 Towson
21020 Boring . 21105 Maryland Line 21206 Overles (part)
21021 Bradshaw Treeland @ 21111 Monkton 21207 Gwynn Oak {part)
21022 Brooklandville 21053 @ Maryland Lirq 21112 Mount Wilson ~ 21208 Pikesville
21023 Butler 21105 21116 Qella 21209 Mt. Wash. (part)
21027 Chase 21117 Owings Mills = 21212 Govans (part)
21030 Cockeysville 21120 Parkton 21219 Sparrows Point
71031 Hunt Valley Bentley Springs 21128 Perry Hall 21220 Middle River
21051 Fork 21019 @ 21131 Phoenix 21721 Essex
21052 Fort Howard 21133 Randallstown 21222 Dundalk (part)
21053 freeland Parkton 21136 Reisterstown 21724 Highlandtown (gart)
21055 Garri ; 21139 Riderwood 21725 Brooklyn (part
2o parrison 220 @ White Hall )
21057 Glen Arm @ 21161 21152 Sparks 21227 Wslethorpe (part
21070 Glencoe 21153 - Stevenson 21228 Catonsville
21071 Glyndon 21155  Upperco 21229 Carroll (part)
21082 Hydes Monkton 21156 Upper Falls 2123k Parkvilie (part)
21087 Kingsville @ :lll 21161 white Hall 21236 Perry Hall
21237 Rosedale (part)
Glencoe
@ 21070
Butler Sparks ‘
21023@ @ 21152
Boring Phoonix o Hunt Ve oo
21070. 21131 o
Cockeysville Hydes Baldwin
Reisterston 5400 ® 210% n0: @ 21013 °!
21136 o ® Riderwoad Fork
qugs @213 40g Green 21051 e
@ 21'1175 @ 21092 Bradshaw
@ Carrison Glen Arm 21021
Mt. Wilson :
Az @ 21055 Lutherville 7 fingsvilk
21093
® Perry Hall @ 21087 @ \
21128
: “Stevenson \
Brooklandville @ 2115 Towson Upper
ite ¢
® Parkvill Perry Marsh 21156 )
Pikesville (pa:;i:i e Hall 211625‘ 3 -~
Randallstown(pg;%gl) : o _ 234 @ 21236 ) " se
21133 @ Mt, Washington - Govans g\{ggéea h‘;f’dle 21023
. Gevmn Oak (partial) (partial) in;% |
(rtia )@ 21209 21212 Rosedale  Upperco “¢ . .
"207 ¥ (partisl) @ 21155 .
21237 Ess
) 213 b\
Catsonsville ﬁtggla"d"
@ 28 (partial) | Dundalk
21224 a (partial
21222
Brooklyn ;
(partial) .
2 4
21225 ~ #tort Howard
Sparrows ® 21052
Point 4
21219

BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980

Baltimore County
Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21013 Baldwin 1 4 6 2 11
21019 Bentley Springs 1
21020 Boring 2 1 1 1
21021 Bradshaw 2 3 4
21022 Brooklandville 2
21023 Butler 2 1 1 1
21027 Chase 1 3 1
21030 Cockeysville 36 57 61 81 95
21051 Fork 2 - 1 2
21052 Fort Howard 3 16 4 10 4
21053 Freeland 5 15 13 6 4
21055 Garrison 2 1 8
21057 Glen Arm 2 17 L 17 10
21070 Glencoe
21071 Glyndon 3 3 4 - 5 6
21031 Hunt Valley 1
21082 Hydes 2 1 1
21087 Kingsville 3 17 19 9 2
21092 Long Green 3 3
21093 Lutherville 51 100 75 88 118
21105 Maryland Line
21111 Monkton 3 30 21 10 14
21112 Mount Wilson ‘
21116 Oella 2 4
21117 Owings Mills 20 82 72 76 178
21120 Parkton 4 5 14 10 14
21128 Perry Hall 7 11 5 b 8
21131 Phoenix 5 29 15 16 15
21133 Randallstown Lo 77 138 101 177
21136 Reisterstown 4o 146 Ly 126 176
21215 Reisterstown (part) 83 101
21139 Riderwood
21152 Sparks 7 7 8 4 7
21153 Stevenson 3 1
21155 Upperco 4 6 4 2 5
21156 Upper Falls 2 1 1 1 2
21161 White Hall 8 8 5 8 10
21162 White Marsh 6 10 3 10 20
21204 Towson 76 134 116 192 194
21206 Overlea (part) 26 120 114 126 147
21207 Gwynn Oak (part) 161 348 468 535 567
21208 Pikesville (part) 51 75 69 87 112
21209 Mt. Washington (pt) 13 16 14 21 41
21212 Govans (part) 68 109 51 92 71
23
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Baltimore County Total Cases (continued)

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21219 Sparrows Point 123 158 81 78 80
21220 Middle River 192 298 346 308 4og
21221 Essex 245 L77. 506 383 L
21222 Dundalk (part) 558 895 720 551 846
21224 Highlandtown (part) 116 200 174 189 190
21225 Brooklyn (part) 7 14 23 13 32
21227 Halethorpe (part) 139 369 271 295 352
21228 Catonsville 113 272 165 239 290
21229 Carroll (part) 70 94 126 126 208
21234 Parkville (part) 218 328 272 318 335 .
21236 Perry Hall 41 56 57 57 106
21237 Rosedale (part) 35 93 98 107 170
21239 Alameda (part) 48 39 .

Total 2,512 k711 4,296 b bh6 5,623 + 26.5
Out-of-County 360 820 728 622 931 + 49,7
Grand Total 2,872 5,531 5,024 5,068 6,554 + 29.3

* Excludes 108 juvenile cases ‘disapproved or closed at intake
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1380
Baltimore County
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed

Zip : T CINA & T CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21013 Baldwin 1 1 9 9 1 1
21019 Bentley Springs 1 1
21020 Boring 1 1
21021 Bradshaw
21022 Brooklandville
21023 Butler 1 1
21027  Chase 1 1
21030 Cockeysville 18 1 2 21 32 5 37 31 6 37
21051 Fork 1 1 1 1
21052 Fort Howard 2 2 2 2
21053 Freeland 1 2 3 1 1
21055  Garrison 1 1 2 1 3 4 4
21057 Glen Arm 6 6 1 1 3 3

N21070 Glencoe

wvi21071 Glyndon 1 1 2 2 3 3
21031 Hunt Valley
21082  Hydes 1 1
21087 Kingsville 1 1 1 1
21092 Long Green
21093  Lutherville 30 1 1 32 36 36 40 9 1 50
21105  Maryland Line
21111 Monkton 2 2 2 2 10 10
21112 Mount Wilson
21116 Oella
21117 Owings Miils 51 4 2 57 36 1 37 70 14 84
21120  Parkton 3 3 5 1 6 4 1 5
21128  Perry Hall 1 1 3 3 4 4
21131 Phoenix 2 2 4 4 4 7 7
21133 Randallstown 27 1 6 34 49 2 1 52 84 6 1 91
21136  Reisterstown 30 1 2 33 Ly Ly 88 8 3 a9
21215  Reisterstown(pt) 29 29 34 34 37 1 38
21139 Riderwood
21152 Sparks 3 3 3 3 1 1
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Baltimore County

Continued
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA & CINA & CINA &

Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21153 Stevenson 1 1
21155  Upperco 2 2 2 2 1 i
21156  Upper Falls 1 1 1 1
21161  White Hall 2 2 3 3 4 1 5
21162 White Marsh 5 5 .3 3 7 5 12
21204 Towson 39 1 61 101 38 1 Lo Ly 6 3 53
21206 Overlea (part) 47 9 56 18 1 1 . 20 65 5 1 71
21207  Gwynn Oak (pt) 147 4 12 163 163 164 202 29 9 240
21208 Pikesville(pt) 20 3 23 31 31 51 6 1 58
21209  Mt.Washington(pt) 12 1 13 10 10 12 6 18
w0 21212 Govans (part) 14 14 37 37 20 20
921219  Sparrows Point 21 1 8 30 1 12 31 7 38
21220  Middle River 174 10 184 28 2 1 31 166 23 5 194
21221 Essex 136 i 9 146 42 5 L7 204 36 8 248
21222 Dundalk (pt) 216 4 31 251 62 3 65 435 7h 21 530
21224  Highlandtown(pt) 48 1 2 51 21 21 112 6 118
21225 = Brooklyn (part) 7 7 6 6 19 19
21227 Halethorpe (pt) 78 2 80 74 1 75 183 13 1 197
21228 = Catonsville 62 3 6 71 91 2 93 110 14 2 126
21229 Carroll (part) 41 41 79 79 87 ! 88
21234  Parkville (pt) 77 2 13 92 71 3 74 149 16 b 169
21236  Perry Hall 30 2 1 33 19 19 43 8 3 54
21237 Rosedale (part) 76 1 4 81 14 2 16 63 6 4 73
21239 Alameda (part) 2 2 5 14 14 20 20
Total 1466 28 192 1686 1102 31 4 1137 2425 308 67 2800
Out-of-County 250 3 14 267 195 1 196 445 13 10 468

Grand Total 1716 31 206 1953 1297 32 b 1333 2870 321 77 3268
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
. Fiscal 1980
Baltimore County

2]

Over 17

Zip 10 and or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
21013  Baldwin ' 2 4 5 11
21019 Bentley Springs 1 1
21020 Boring 1 1
21021 Bradshaw
21022 Brooklandville
21023 Butler 1 1
21027 Chase 1 1
21030 Cockeysville 4 1 6 6 18 20 18 16 6 95
21051 Fork 1 1 2
21052  Fort Howard 1 1 2 4
21053  Freeland 1 3 b
21055  Garrison 2 2 2 2 8
21057 Glen Arm 1 1 2 6 10
21070 Glencoe
21071 Glyndon 1 2 3 6
21031 Hunt Valley
21082  Hydes 1 1
21087 Kingsville 2 2
21092 Long Green
21093 Lutherville 3 2 3 6 15 24 32 30 3 118
21105 Maryland Line
21111 Monkton 2 2 5 4 1 14
21112 Mount Wilson
21116 Oella
21117 Owings Mills 6 9 9 18 35 25 38 36 2 178
21120  Parkton 2 1 1 2 4 14
21128  Perry Hall 1 1 2 1 3 8
21131 Phoenix L 9 2 i5
21133 Randallstown 10 6 14 15 24 L1 39 25 3 177
21136 Reisterstown 8 5 3 19 23 b1 28 43 6 176
21215 Reisterstown (pt) 2 3 2 2 14 23 28 25 2 101
21139 Riderwood
21152 Sparks . 2 5 7
21153 Stevenson 1 1
21155  Upperco 4 5
21156  Upper Falls 2 2
21161 White Hall 1 2 3 h 10
21162  White Marsh . 2 1 3 5 9 20
21204 Towson 30 1 2 13 31 42 L1 33 1 194
21206 Overlea (part) 6 1 9 5 18 28 4o 39 1 147
21207  Gwynn Oak {part) 17 17 27 48 98 127 115 102 17 . 567
21208 Pikesville (part) 7 1 6 7 13 13 30 33 2 112
21209 Mt.Washington (pt) 2 4 5 6 20 4 b1
21212  Govans {part) 2 1 3 10 14 11 17 13 71

et o e



Baltimore County Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Agé (continued)

Zip 10 and ver
Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unkggwn Total
21219  Sparrows Point 2
g:gg? giddle River 12 18 18 2; 7? ;: ;g %g 1% hgg
2 ssex 7 7 19 25 :
21222 Dundalk (part) 35 20 28 60 13? 13: 13? ;82 12 o
21224  Highlandtown(pt) . 3 10 6 23 38 31 39 1 8
21225  Brooklyn (part) 2 1 1 6 8 ?2 1 s
21227 Halethorpe (pt) 10 8 28 Lo 61 62 80 60 2
21228 Catonsville 3 3 5 24 21 79 96 53 2 330
21229 Carroll (part) 8 7 7 12 30 i1 62 37 4 208
21234  Parkville (part) 14 2 15 26 4o 58 70 99 2
21236  Perry Hall 1 1 13 16 18 35 20 . S0t
21237 Rosedale (part) 1 2 13 25 by 43 4 : %
21239 Alameda (part) 1 1 4 8 6 3 16 1 1;3
Total 191 118 221 431 831 114 1
Out-of-County 12 11 22 58 107 20; 322 1%23 1}3 Sgg?
Grand Total 203 129 243 489 938 1356 1571 1492 133 6554
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Juvenile Referrals
Calvert County
Fiscal 1980
The total number of cases that were handled by the Juvenile Services
Administration in Calvert County increased Ly 7% from fiscal 1978 to fis-
cal 1980. Cases involving county residents accounted for 86.7% of the

total cases handled and increased 40.3% from fiscal 1978. Out-of-

county cases increased 82.2% during the same period.
The 533 cases handled during 1580 that involved county residents

represented fourteen different zip code areas. Of these areas, ten

reflected an increase in the number of cases while four reflected a

decrease.
Of the resident cases handled during fiscal 1980, almost half

(47.3%) involved juveniles under fifteen years of age. Juveniles fifteen

years old accounted for 22.3%, sixteen year olds accounted for 16.1%,
and 14.3% involved juveniles seventeen years of age or older.
The distribution of resident cases was as follows: 37.1% were

referred to court, 35.3% were put on informal supervision, while 27.6%

were disapproved or closed at intake. Of the 198 cases involving county

residents that were handled formally, 81.8% invoived delinquency cases,
2.0% involved Children in Need of Supervision, and 16.2% involved
Children in Need of Assistance and special proceedings. 0f those cases

handled informally, 73.9% involved delinquency cases, 25.0% involved

CINS cases, and 1.1% involved CINA or special proceedings cases.
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20610
20615
20732
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20754
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20657
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20836
20676
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20685
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Sutherland
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2075 North
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20856 20831
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20609 @  Chesepeake
20732

Huntington
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Eort
tepublic
20676 g
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20685 @

Broomes
Island
‘ 20615
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20688

CALVERT COUNTY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Calvert County
Total Cases

(
Zip 4 Change
Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
20610 Barstow 2 6 3 1 8
20615 Broomes |sland 3 7 3 1 8
20732 Chesapeake Beach 8 6 22 36 83
20629 Dowell _ 3 1 6 7 5
20754 Dunkirk 4 12 52 31 43
20639 Huntington 11 33 42 65 93
20657 Lusby ' 9 I 37 48 65
20831 North Beach 11 35 34 28 20
© 20661 Olivet
20836 Owings 13 19 25 28 35
20676 Port Republic . 24 15 1" 8 19
' 20678 Prince Frederick 25 25 51 60 103
20685 St. Leonard 3 31 42 47 37
i 20688 Solomons 9 9 18 6
i 20689 Sunderland 8 10 2 8
: 20644 Island Creek 3 3
Total 116 251 350 380 533 + 40,3
Out~of-County 18 33 27 Ls . 82 + 82.2
Grand Total 134 284 377 425 615 + 44,7
F‘i
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Calvert County

Formal informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip . CINA & CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total
20610 Barstow 1 2 3 2 2 3 3
20615 Broomes Island 3 1 4 3 3 1 1
20732 Chesapeake Beach 43 1 2 46 13 9 22 6 9 15
20629 Dowell 3 2 5
20754 Dunkirk 6 4 10 9 10 19 8 6 14
20639 Huntington 24 1 25 18 11 29 19 20 39
20657  Lusby 30 1 31 20 5 25 7 2 9
20831 North Beach 5 3 8 3 5 8 3 1 4
20661 Olivet
20836 Owings 11 1 2 14 13 1 14 5 2 7
20676 Port Republic 8 1 9 3 1 4 6 6
20678 Prince Frederick 24 10 34 36 4 40 21 8 29
w 20685  St. Leonard 5 1 5 11 10 10 7 9 16
N 20688  Solomons 2 1 3 3 .3

20689  Sunderland 2 1 3 4 4 1 1
20644 Island Creek

Total 162 4 32 198 139 47 2 188 88 59 147

Out-~of-County 20 1 21 16 5 21 29 11 4o

Grand Total 182 4 33 219 155 52 2 209 117 70 187

e AN R e NS TR R T T e

¥
——



Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
Fiscal 1980
Calvert County

Over 17
Zip 10 and : or
Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
20610 Barstow 1 2 3 1 1 8
20615 Broomes Island 1 3 1 2 1 8
20732 Chesapeake
Beach 4 4 4 13 16 22 9 10 1 83

20629  Dowell 3 1 1 5
20754  Dunkirk 1 2 5 2 13 10 8 2 43
20639  Huntington 7 3 6 ‘14 10 21 11 20 1 93
20657 Lusby 3 4 8 7 15 16 8 4 65
20831 North Beach 3 1 5 6 3 2 20
20661 Olivet
20836 Owings 1 2 6 6 9 5 6 35
20676  Port Republic 1 7 1 2 1 7 19
20678 Pr. Frederick 8 4 8 9 10 17 33 14 103
20685 St. Leonard 4 4 1 6 11 5 6 37
20688 Solomons 1 3 2 6
20689  Sunderland 2 2 1 3 8
20644  Island Creek

Total 32 17 42 67 94 119 86 74 2 533

Qut-of-County 5 4 4 8 19 15 20 6 1 82

Grand Total 37 21 46 75 113 134 106 80 3 615
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Juvenile Referrals
Caroline County
Fiscal 1980

The total number of cases handled by the Juvenile Services Adminis-
tration in Caroline County increased by 37.1% from 167 cases in fiscal
1978 to 229 cases in fiscal 1980. Cases involving county residents
accounted for 87.8% of the total cases and increased 42.6% over 1978.
The number of cases involving out-of-county residents increased by 7.7%.

The 201 cases involving county residents represent eight different
zip code areas. Of these, seven reported an increase in the number of
cases and one reported a decrease.

Juveniles fifteen years of age and younger accolnted for 52.2% of
the resident cases handled during fiscal 1980. Sixteen year old juve-
niles accounted for 22.9%, and seventeen year old juveniles accounted
for 22.4% of the cases.

The largest percentage of cases involving county residents were
disapproved or closed at intake (42.3%), 28.4% were handled formally
and 29.4% were handled informally. Of the formalized resident cases,
84.2% were for delinquency referrals and about an equal number of cases
were for CINS and CINA or special proceeding referrals, 8.8% and 7.0%
respectively. The proportion of delinquency referrals which were put

on informal supervision is similar (86.4%).
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code

1970 - 1980
Caroline County
Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21609 Bethlehan 1 2
21629 Denton 20 38 32 33 38
21632 Federalsburg 16 31 23 35 4g
21636 Goldsboro 2 12 ii 3 10
21639 Greensboro 6 15 8 12 31
21640 Henderson 2 5 10 7
21641 Hillsboro 2 4
21649 Marydel 5 22 1 15 .
21655 Preston 6 28 11 10 28
21660 Ridgely 4 8 8 21 23

Total 55 139 122 141 201 + 42,6
Qut-of-County 3 11 12 26 28 + 7.7
Grand Total 58 150 134 167 229 + 37.1
* Excludes 24 Disapproved or Ciosed at Intake Cases
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and T
Fiscal 1980
Caroline County

ype of Offense

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip TTTCINA 6 TINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Sp.Proc. Total |Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21609 Bethlehem
21629 Denton 1 1 10 11 11 14 3 17
21632  Federalsburg 11 1 12 11 11 25 1 26
21636, Goldsboro 1 1 2 3 = 3 5 5
21639  Greensboro 10 3 13 6 3 9 6 1 2 9
21640  Henderson 1 1 1 1 5 ‘5
21641 Hillsboro ' :
21649  Marydel 2 2 b 5 2 7 3. 1 b
21655  Preston 6 6 9 2 (R 11 11
21660 Ridgely 9 9 6 6 3 5 8
Total - .48 5 b 57 51 8 59 72 -1 2 85
Out-of-County . 11 11 2 2 14 1 15
: Grand Total - 59 5 4 68 53 8 61 86 12 .2 100
)
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980 _ Juvenile Referrals
Caroline County A L o , Carroll County
Fiscal 1980
Over 17 L . .
Zip 10 and or ¥ The Juvenile Services Administration in Carrol] County handled
Code Post Office Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total | : o ‘
: . 696 cases during fiscal 1980, an increase of 9.4% over fiscal 1978.

21609 Bethlehem ! - . ) S :
21629  Denton 1 2 2 8 7 5 12 1 38 > Cases involving county residents increased 11.2% and accounted for 92.7%
21632  Federalshurg 2 3 9 1 4 8 12 8 2 49 ' - '
21636 Goldsboro 3 2 3 1 1 10 i - of the total cases. Out-of-county resident cases decreased by 8.9% and
21639  Greensboro 5 2 1 2 12 5 4 31 | ‘ . o : :
21640  Henderson 1 1 L 1 7 ; _ .accounted for 7.3% of the total cases. -
21641 Hillsboro f ¢ . .
21649  Marydel 2 1 1 6 2 3 15 ’ Fourteen zip code areas reported cases during fiscal 1980. Seven
21655  Preston 3 5 6 12 2 28 S ~
21660 Ridgely 3 1 N 11 A 23 . . of these reported an increase in the number of cases, six reported a

_Total 11 5 17 7 22 43 46 45 5 201 decrease}in the number of cases, and one reported no change. Seven

Out-of-County 4 3 5 8 7 1 28 N

Grand Total 11 5 17 11 25 48 54 52 6 229 - zip code areas reported no cases during fiscal 1980. The Westminster

! area reported the largest number of resident cases (48.8%) and also
reported the largest increase in the number of cases, from 234 in 1978
| to 315 in 1980 (35%).
K A majority of the resident cases that were handled during fiscal
1980 involved juveniles between the ages of fifteen and seventeen
(63.7%) while juveniles under fifteen Yeérs accounted for 34.4% of the
‘nﬁmber of resident cases. |

Approximately one-half of the resident cases were disapproved or
closed atAintake (50.8%) and 47.9% were handied formally. Few (1,2%)
were put on informal supervision. Of those cases.that were handled

N ~ formally 83.8% involved delinquent offenses. Children in Need of

Assistance or special proéeedings accounted forl15.5% of the formal

; cases and Children in Need of Supervision accounted for 0.6%.

Delinquent offenses accounted for 87.5% of the disapproved or closed

‘at intake cases. Children in Need of Supervision were involved in 12{2%

- of the disapproved or closed at intake cases.
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Juvenlle Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Carroll County
Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970%* 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21025 Carrollton
21725 Detour 1
21048 Finksburg 8 37 52 33 34
21735 Gaither 3
21072 Greenmount 1 2
21074 Hampstead 9 39 61 28 46
21080 Henryton
21757 Keymar 1 3 3 3 2
21102 Manchester 5 24 28 39 19
21088 Lineboro 1 9 1 1
21764 L i nwood 3 1
21768 Middleburg 8 1
21107 Millers 6 4 8
21771 Mount Airy 14 19 50 29 28
21776 New Windsor 3 24 14 24 15
21127 Patapsco 1
21784 Sykesville 20 72 121 98 104
21787 Taneytown 7 I 21 Lo 61
21791 Union Bridge 4 4o 24 20 4
21157 Westminster 56 174 106 234 315
21797 Woodbine 3 7 15 10 13

Total 131 487 513 580 645 + 11.2
OQut-of~County 15 62 229 56 51 - 8.9
(irand Total 146 549 742 636 696 + 9.4

* Excludes 77 cases that were disapproved or closed at intake
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Carroll County

Fiscal 1980

e

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip TINA & T TINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Total
21025 Carrollton
21725 Detour
21048  Finksburg 13 2 15 19 19
21735 Gaither
21072 Greenmount 2 2
21074 Hampstead 21 21 23 2 25
21080 Henryton
21757 Keymar 2 2
21102 Manchester 4 4 10 5 15
21088 Lineboro 1 1
21764  Linwood
21768 Middleburg 1 1
21107 Millers .
~21771  Mount Airy 12 1 13 1 1 11 3 14
N 21776  New Windsor 8 8 2 2 4 1 5
21127 Patapsco
21784  Sykesville 54 1 55 38 11 49
21787  Taneytown 28 2 30 28 3 31
21791  Union Bridge 2 2 1 1 2
21157 Westminster 111 2 38 151 4 1 5 146 12 159
21797 Woodbine 6 4 10 2 1 3
Total 259 2 48 309 7 1 8 287 4o 328
Out-of-County 28 1 29 17 5 22
Grand Total 287 3 48 338 7 1 8 304 45 350
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
: Fiscal 1980
Carroll County

, Over 17
Zip C 10 and ‘ ‘ or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 . 13 14 - 15- 16 17 Unknown. Total

21025 Carroliton

21725 Detour

21048 Finksburg 1 2 3 13 7 8 34

21735 Gaither

21072 Greenmount 2 2

21074  Hampstead 6 2 3 5 8 8 y 10 46

21080 Henryton ‘ :

21757  Keymar 2 2

21102 ° Manchester 2 2 1 ‘2 3 6 3 19

21088 Lineboro 1 1

21764  Linwood

21768 Middleburg . 1 1

21107  Millers

21771 Mount Airy 1 1 6 7 7 6 28

21776  New Windsor 1 3 2 8 1 15

21127 Patapsco : )

21784 Sykesville 2 Ly 17 26 26 35 l 10k

21787  Taneytown' 2 2 1 7 7 15 10 16 1 61

21791 Union Bridge 1 1 2 h

21157 Westminster . Lo 5 11 29 42 56 66 60 - 6 315

21797 Woodbine . 1 1 2 1 3 5 13
Total 53 14 18 L9 88 130 134 147 12 645
Qut-of~County 1 2 1 3 3 ‘9 1 i9 . 2 51
Grand Total 54 16 19 . 52 - 91 139 145 166 14 696
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Juvenile Referrals
Cecil County
Fiscal 1980
During fiscal 1980 the number of cases that were handled by the

Juvenile Services Administration in Cecil County increased by 54.4%,

from 482 cases in 1978 to 744 cases. The number of cases involving

county residents, which accounted for 85.1% of the total number of cases,

increased 46.9%. The cases involving out-of-county residents increased

117.6% from 51 cases to 111, i
Fifteen different zip code areas reported cases during fiscal

1980. Of these areas, eleven areas reported an increase in the number

of cases, two reported a decrease in cases, and two reported no change.

Three zip code areas reported no cases during the year.

Juveniles under sixteen years of age accounted for 55.0% of the

total number of resident cases handled during fiscal 1980. Sixteen,

year olds accounted for 19.6% of the cases, and seventeen year olds
accounted for 21.3%.

A majority of the cases involving county residents were disapproved
or closed at intake (70.0%) while 24.0% were handled formally and 6.0%

were handled informally. 0f those cases that were handled formally,

97.4% involved delinquent offenses, and 2.0% involved CINS referrals.

There was only one CINA or special proceeding case. Delinquent cases R
accounted for 92.1% of the informal cases and 97.5% of the disapproved

or closed at intake cases.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code

1970 - 1980
Cecil County
Total Cases

Zip ' % Change
Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21915 Chesapeake City 13 4 13 13 27
21913 Cecilton 6 3 3 5 6
21914 Charlestown 1 18 6 8
21916 Childs 1 1 1
21917 Colora 2 8 7 10 17
21918 Conowingo 16 39 16 31 25
21919 Earleville 1 8 5 3 3 N
21920 Elk Mills 9 3 9 1 5 .
21921 Elkton 114 192 221 210 279 3
21931 Liberty Grove oo
21901 Northeast 20 53 31 50 121
21902 Perry Point 3 2 4 1
21903 Perryville 15 21 48 31 48
21904 Port Deposit 12 26 16 31 52
21910 Principio Furnace
21911 Rising Sun 11 Lo 34 39 36
21912 Warwick 3 1 2 4
21930 Georgetown 2 1
Total 222 430 Ly 431 633 + 46,9
Out-of-County L5 51 88 51 111 +117.6
Grand Total 267 481 502 482 744 + 54,4

3
—



!

-
Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offaense
Fiscal 1980 Y
Cecil County
’ Formal . Informal Disapproved/Closed B
Zip | ' TCINA & - T CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Detlin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Sp.Proc - Total
21915 Chesapeake City 7 7 3 3 16 1 17
21913 Cecilton 6 6
21914  Charlestown 1 1 1 1 6 )
21516 Childs 1 1
21917 Colora 3 3 13 1 14
21918 Conowingo 9 9 2 2 14 ' 14
21919 Earleville 1 1 2 2
21920 Elk Mills 1 1 3 1 4
21921 Elkton 74 74 20 1 21 180 b 184
21931 Liberty Grove
21901  Northeast 24 24 L 2 6 90 1 91
21902  Perry Point 1 1 :
21903 Perryville 10 2 12 1 1 34 1 35
= 21904 Port Deposit 14 14 3 3 33 . 2 35
~ 21910 Principio Furnace J

21911 Rising Sun 3 1 4 1 1 31 31 |
21912 Warwick 1 1 3 3 !
21930 Georgetown @

Total 148 3 1 152 35 3 38 432 11 443 §

Out-of-County 17 17 6 6 84 L 88 | \

Grand Total 165 3 1 169 41 3 iy 516 15 531 *g

.
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-Juvenile Referré]s by Zip‘Code and Age
Fiscal 1980
Cecil County

Over 17

Zip 10 and or
Code Post Office Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
21915 Chesapeake City 2 4 7 3 10 1 27
21913 Cecilton 2 1 1 1 1 6
21914  Charlestown 1 1 2 1 2 1 8
21916 Childs 1 1
21917 Colora 1 1 4 6 5 17
21918 Conowingo 6 1 2 2 4 1 7 2 25
21919 Earleville ' 2 1 3
21920 Eak Mills 2 2 1 5
21921 Elkton 15 16 17 15 33 Ly 62 ‘63 14 279
21931 Liberty Grove '
21901  Northeast 3 4 7 10 14 25 21 3 6 121
21902 ~Perry Point ‘ 1 ‘ 1
21903  Perryville 7 2 5 12 3 ) 8 3 2 48
21904  Port Deposit 1 2 3 9 4 18 9 6 52
21910 Principio Furnace
21911  Rising Sun - 3 2 2 3 4. 8" 8 5 1 36
21912 - Warwick 1 2 1 4
21930 Georgetown
Total 35 27 35 58 72 121 124 135 26 633
Out-of-County 2 9 16 23 54 7 11
Grand Total 35 27 35 60 81 137 147 189 33 7hb
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The 1,134 cases reported by the Juvenile Services Administration

Juvenile Referrals
Charles County
Fiscal 1980

in Charles County during fiscal 1980 represent an increase of 4.1% over

the number of cases reported in fiscal 1978, Cases involving county

residents, which accounted 86.1% of the total cases, increased 1.0%.

Cases invo]ving’out-df-county residents increased 28,5%.

Twenty different zip code areas reported cases during fiscal 1980.

Nine of these areas reported an increase in cases, ten reported a

decrease and one reported no change. The Waldorf area reported the

largest number of county resident cases (45.9%) and increased 18.8%

over the number of cases in

1978.

Juveniles under the age of fifteen accounted for 36.8% of the

resident cases. Fifteen year olds accounted for 20.0%, sixteen year

olds accounted for 21.2%, and seventeen year olds accounted for 20.8%

of the resident cases.

0f the resident cases, 42,0% were formalized. Of these cases 95.1%

involved delinquent offenses, 0.5% involved CINS referrals, and 4.4%

involved Children in Need of Assistance or special proceedings. Of

the resident cases which were disapproved or closed at intake, 65,0%

involved delinquent offenses, 33.3% involved CINS, and 1.7% involved

CINA or special proceedings.



: Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
o 1970 - 1980
- i Charles County
i Total Cases
Zip , 4 Change
r: Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
f 20611 Bel Alton 12 10 4 5 4
i ' 20612 Benedict 6 6 7 4 5
2" 20616 Bryans Road 7 47 79 75 66
Bryantown i 20617 Bryantown 3 7 10 15 21
20617 v 20625 Cobb Island . 4 3 16 ]2
®  ughesville : 20632 Faulkner 10 13 2
Whit ‘g 20637 . ; . 20637 Hughesville 27 38 29 30 ko
Ploios ' & 20640 Indian Head 34 106 96 8l 67
® 2065 ) i 20643 Iroiisides 3 5 1 3
\ Pomfret . .. 20645 Issue 1 2 2 6
N 20875 : 20646 La Plata 63 106 116 151 150
® st | | 20653 Marbury 20 39 45 b 15
20646 = 20661 Mount Victoria i 3 1 2
®
- 20662 Nanjernoy 19 47 35 28 21
Tndian Head / 20664 Newburg 5 16 214 40 19
® 0640 : L 20675 Pomfret 7 20 12 20 29
p b i 20677 Port Tobacco 10 12 28 13 1
ortzégﬁcco b 20681 Rison 2 10 4 2 3
fgggg” A L 20682 Rock Point 2 Z]Z
) 3 20691 Tompkinsville . 7 :
® Rison v 20601 Waldorf 47 204 265 377 h?g
! 20693 Welcome 2 9 13 9
© RS ‘® 20 20695 White Plains 13 65 26 46 46
}
Total 288 773 812 966 976 + 1.0
Ironsides Out-of-County 36 180 141 123 158 + 28.5
® 2083 @  M.victoria Grand Total 324 953 953 1,089 1,134 + 4.1
20661 @ b
Tomkinsville :
20691 :
fock Foint L

@ an 2emoy
20662

w2 - |

CHARLES COUNTY

Cobh Island, = |«

20625

20611 Bel Alton 20661 Mt. Victoria N =
20612 Benedict 20662 Nan jemoy -
20616 Bryans Road 20664 Newburg o
20617 Bryantown 20675 Ponfret o
20625 Cobb Island 20677 Port Tobacco 1]
20632 Faulkner 20681 Rison ot
20637 Hughesville 20683 Rock Point N

20640 Indian Head 20691 Tomkinsville )
20643 Ironsides 20601 valdorf

20645 Tssue 20693 Welcome : 8
20646 La Plata 20695 White Plains :
20658 HMarbury £% 51
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense
Fiscal 1980
Charles County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip "\ CINA & TTCINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total
20611 Bel Alton 2 2 1 1 i 1
20612 Benedict 3 3 1 1 2
20616 = Bryans Road 28 ' 28 20 18 38
20617  Bryantown 17 17 1 2 1 4
20625 - Cobb Island 1 1 1 1
20632  Faulkner 1 1
20637 Hughesville 17 1 18 12 10 22
20640 Indian Head 23 2 25 22 20 42
20643 lronsides 2 1 3
20645  Issue 3 3 3 3
20646 La Plata 55 2 57 3 3 6 55 28 4 87
20658  Marbury 7 1 8 1 1 2 4 6
20661 Mount Victoria ‘
U~l20662 Nanjernoy 10 10 8 2 1 11
~ 20664 Newburg 6 1 7 9 3 12
20675 Pomfret 13 4 17 7 5 12
20677 Port Tobacco 3 3 6 2 3 5
20681 Rison 1 1 2 2
20682  Rock Point
20691 Tomkinsville
20601 Waldorf 180 2 L 1856 22 1 23 170 66 3 239
20693 Welcome 10 10 6 3 9
20695 White Plains 11 11 1 1 25 9 34
Total 390 2 18 410 28 4 32 347 178 9 534
Out-of-County 44 1 2 47 2 2 74 35 109
Grand Total 434 3 20 457 30 4 34 421 213 9 643

——
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
Fiscal 1980

Charles County

Over 17
Zip 10 and or
Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
20611 Bel Alton 1 2 1 4
20612 Benedict 1 2 1 1 5
20616  Bryans Road 4 6 8 11 20 16 1 66
20617 Bryantown 3 4 4 3 6 1 21
20625 Cobb Island 1 1 2
20632 Faulkner 1 1
20637 Hughesville 1 4 5 6 12 9 3 Lo
20640 Indian Head 5 1 1 3 11 17 11 16 2 67
20643 lronsides 1 1 1 3
20645  Issue 3 2 1 6
20646 La Plata 9 4 10 11 26 27 33 29 1 150
20658 Marbury 1 3 4 3. 04 15
20661 Mount Victoria
20662 Nanjernoy 1 1 2 3 11 3 21
20664  Newburg 3 3 2 3 4 b 19
20675 Pomfret 1 3 1 1 5 4 8 6 29
20677 Port Tobacco 3 2 2 2 2 11
20681 Rison 1 2 3
20682 Rock Point
20691  Tompkinsville
20601 Waldorf 31 10 24 35 71 95 79 98 °5 448
20693 Welcome 1 2 3 3 2 4 k 19
20695 White Plains 2 1 3 6 5 15 14 4o
Total 63 25 47 76 148 195 207 203 12 976
Out-of-County 2 1 2 6 18 39 4e 42 2 158
Grand Total 65 26 4g 82 166 234 253 245 14 1,134
53



Juvenile Referrals
Dorchester County
Fiscal 1980

The Juvenile Services Administration in Dorchester County handled
284 cases during fiscal 1980, an increase of 31.5% over fiscal 1978.
Cases involving county residents accounted for 90.5% of the cases and
increased 31.1% over 1978. Cases involving out-of-county residents
accounted for 9.5% of the cases and increased 35.0%.

Eleven zip code areas reported cases during fiscal 1980. Nine
of these areas reported increases in the number of cases, one reported a
decreése and one reported no change. The Cambridge area reported 72.4%
of the resident cases and reported an increase of 20.8% over the number
of cases handled in 1978,

0f the 257 juvenile cases involving county residents that were
handled in 1980, 42.4% involved juveniles under fifteen years of age.
Juveniles fifteen years of age accounted for 18.3%, sixteen vear olds
accounted fbr 17.1%, and 22.2% were seventeen year olds.

A majority of the cases invojving county residents were disapproved
or closed at intake (58.0%). Of these 83.9% involved delinquent offenses,
14.8% involved Children in Need of Supervision, and 1.3% involved Children
in Need of Assistance or special proceedings. Among the formal cases

62.6% involved delinquent offenses, 2.0% were CINS referrals, and 35.4%

were CINA or special proceedings referrals,
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980 |
Dorchester County v
Total Cases
Zip %z Change
Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21613 Cambridge 77 229 14 154 186
21622 Church Creek 1 3 2 2 5
21626 Crapo 7 1 -
21627 Cocheron
21631 East New Market 1 6 3 6 4
21823 Elliott 2
21634 Fishing Creek 2 3 3 8 '
21642 Hoopersville 1 -
21643 Hurlock 12 22 19 20 39
21835 L inkwood 1
21648 Madison 1 '
21659 Rhodesville 1 5 1 2 7 .
21664 Secretary 1 5 L
21669 Taylor Island 1 1
21672 Toddville > 1
21869 Vienna 5 9 8 3 3
21674 Williamsburg 1
21675 Wingate 1 3 !
21677 Wool ford 1 i
Total 101 287 183 196 257 + 31.1 Z
Out-of-County 12 30 14 20 27 + 35.0
Grand Total 113 317 197 216 284 + 37,5 ’
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense
Fiscal 1980 '
Dorchester County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip T CINA & T CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total
21613 Cambridge 47 1 21 69 4 4 99 12 2 113
21622  Church Creek 4 1 5
21626  Crapo 1 1
21627  Cocheron
21631 East New Market 1 1 3 3
21823  Elliott 2 2
21634 Fishing Creek 4 L 3 1 4
21642  Hoopersville
21643  Hurlock 9 8 17 3 3 14 5 19
21835  Linkwood 1 1
21648  Madison
21659  Rhodesdale 1 2 3 2 2 4
21664  Secretary
» 21669  Taylor Island
~N21672 Toddville
21869 Vienna 3 3
21674 Williamsburg 1 1
21675 Wingate
21677 Woolford
Total 62 2 35 99 9 9 125 22 2 143
Out-of -County 15 15 2 2 9 1 10
Grand Total 77 2 35 114 11 11 134 23 2 159
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age ;
Fiscal 1980 ; Juvenile Referrals
Dorchester County ‘ Frederick County
) TRy 7% Fiscal 1980
o ,
Ciéz oot Ofice ;guﬁggr o 0 . " 5 6 17 Unkggwn Total g The number of cases that were handled by the Juvenile Services
21613 Cambridge 27 7 1 14 2l 37 25 b 186 / Administration in Frederick County durihg fiscal 1980 increased 4.8%
21622  Church greek 1 1 ? ? | % over the number in 1978. Cases inyolving county rgsidents accountéd
gigg? EégEZaza Markot ] , ) " 7 >§ for 84.2% of the total cases and increased 4.9%. Cases invo]ving.out-
%}2%3 §:;;?ﬁ; Creeg , g : ] g ‘ f; of-county residents accounted for 15.8% of the cases and increased
na e w5 e w | o
21835 L inkwood 1 1 . ! Resident cases handled during fiscal 1980 involved juveniles from
i:ggg ﬁﬁg;ZZCElle 1 2 1 3 7 % 22 different zip code areas. Of these areas, 14 reported an increase
g:ggg izsgzﬁaTZIand ‘§ in the number of cases and 8 decreased. Nine zip code areas reported
gigég g?::;;]]e 1 f ? {é no cases during fiscal 1980. The area served by Frederick post office
%:2;2 a:;;;:ZSburg E reported 56,6% of the resident cases and decreased by 7.4% between 1978
21677 Woolford |
Total Lo Y 13 15 32 47 bk 57 257 | and 1980. .
gggggf;g::?ty 40 9 13 13 3; 53 52 62 g Zéz % Juveniles under fifteen years of age accounted for 39.8% of the
% resident cases handled during fiscal 1980. Fifteen year olds accounted
§ for 18.3%, sixteen year olds 20.4%, and seventeen year olds represented 5
20.3% of the resident cases. f
A/pajority of the cases involving county residents were disapproved ;
or closed at intake (71.4%). Of these cases 93.7% involved delinquent i

ﬁ offenses and 6.3% involved Children in Néed of Supervision. Formal !
* } cases accounted for 24.4% of the cases. Among the formal cases 86.2% :
f involved delinquent offenses, 1.1% involved CINS, and 12.7% involved |
§ CINA or special proceedings. E
i |
A ;
i’ | |-
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Frederick County
Total Cases

Zip ‘ % Change
Code Post Office 1970%* 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21710 Adams town 14 12 12 13
21714 Braddock Heights 6 5 8 2 3
21716 Brunswick 19 17 53 52 61
21717 Buckeystown 2 3 5 5 L
21718 Buckittsville 2 2 5 2
21724 Cullen 6
21726 Doubs 1 1
21727 Emmittsburg 4 11 13 12 16
21701 Frederick 197 402 439 473 438
21739 Graceham
21754 ljamsville 14 20 26 18
21755 Jefferson 4 10 6 7 26
21758 Knoxville 1 7 10 9 15
21759 Ladiesburg 3
21761 Lebore 5 2 3
21762 Libertytown 2 2 2 1
21763 Limekiln '

21769 Middletown 4 12 32 37 35

21770 Monrovia 11 14 10 22

21773 Myersville 2 6 11 7 8

21774 New Market 1 3 5 1 2

21775 New Midway 1

21760 Lantz 1 7 6

21777 Point of Rocks 4 3 2 7

21778 Rocky Ridge 4 3 3 9

21780 Sabillasville 9 7 1 4

21788 Thurmont 11 Ly 36 39 49

21790 Tuscarora 3

21792 Unionville 6 1

21793 Walkersville 1 9 31 20 - 33

21798 Woodsboro 3 3 6 5
Total 275 592 725 738 774 + 4.9
Out-of-County L3 168 135 139 145 + 4.3
Grand Total 318 760 860 877 919 + 4.8

* Excludes 123 cases that were disapproved or closed at intake.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Frederick County
Formal tnformal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA & TTTINA € CINA &

Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc.  Total
21710  Adams town ! 5 9 4 4
21714 Braddock Heights 1 1 2 2
21716 Brunswick 7 2 9 1 1 50 1 51
21717 Buckeystown 1 1
21718  Buckittsville 1 1 1 1
21724  cullen
21726  Coubs
21727  Emmittsburg 5 ) 5 9 2 11
21701  Frederick 104 2 11 117 19 19 276 26 302
21739  Graceham
21754 {jamsville 1 1 16 1 17
21755  Jefferson 1 2 3 1 1 20 2 22
21758 Knoxville 2 2 b 1 9 1 10
21759 Ladiesburg
21761 Lebore
21762 Libertytown 1 1
21763  Limekiln
21769 Middletown 10 10 3 1 b 20 1 21
21770  Monrovia L i 18 18
21773  Myersville 2 2 6 6
21774  New Market ’ 2 2
21775  New Midway
21760 Lantz 2 2 b b
21777 Point of Rocks 4 4 1 1 2 2
21778  Rocky Ridge 2 2 2 2 4 1 5
21780 Sabillasville 2 2 2 2
21788  Thurmont 7 7 42 h2
21790 Tuscarora
21792 Unionville
21793 Walkersville 5 1 6 3 3 24 24
21798 Woodsboro 5 5

Total 163 2 24 189 31 -1 32 518 35 553

Qut-of-County 24 2 1 27 3 3 110 2 3 115

Grand Total 187 k 25 216 34 1 35 628 37 3 668
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
Fiscal 1980
Frederick County

Over 17
Zip 10 and or
Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
20710  Adamstown 5 3 1 4 13
21714 Braddock Hgts. 2 1 3
21716  Brunswick 9 3 3 2 14 11 11 8 61
21717  Buckeystown 1
21718  Buckittsville 1 1 2
21724 Cullen
21726 Doubs
21727  Emmittsburg 1 2 3 2 3 b 1 16
21701 Frederick 32 15 23 42 63 76 86 94 7 438
21739 Graceham
21754 ljamsville 3 1 1 1 3 4 5 18
21755 Jefferson 2 3 5 7 5 4 26
21758  Knoxville 2 2 1 6 3 1 15
21759 Ladiesburg
21761 Lebore
21762 Libertytown 1 1
21763  Limekiln
21769 Middletown 2 1 13 4 7 8 35
21770  Monrovia 1 2 3 3 5 4 4 22
21773 Myersville 3 2 3 8
21774  RNew Market 2 2
21775 New Midway
21760 Lantz 1 2 2 1 6
21777 Point of Rocks 5 1 1 7
21778 Rocky Ridge 3 1 2 1 2 9
21780 Sabillasville 1 3 4
21788  Thurmont 10 5 4 8 13 8 1 Lg
21790 Tuscarora
21792 Unionville
21793 Walkersville 1 4 2 3 6 9 8 33
21798  Woodsboro 1 1 1 1 1 5
Total 67 24 37 65 115 142 158 157 9 774
Qut~of-County 4 3 10 5 18 28 28 47 2 145
Grand Total 71 27 47 70 133 170 186 204 . 11 919
63
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Juvenile Referrals
Garrett County
Fiscal 1980

The 213 cases that were handled by the Juvenile Services‘Adminis-
tration in Garrett County during fiscal 1980 represent an increase of
53.2% over the cases in 1978. The number of cases involving county
residents accounted for 83.1% of the total cases and increased 90.3%
over 1578. The number of cases involving out-of-coﬁnty residents
decreased 21.7% from 1978 and represents 16.9% of the total cases.

Nine zip code areas reported cases during 1980; all of these
reported an increase. The Oakiand area reported 53.7% of the cases,
an increase of 21.,8% over the 1978 cases.

Of the cases involving county residents, 67.2% involved juveniles

under the age of sixteen. Sixteen year olds accounted for 11.3% of the

cases, and seventeen year olds accounted for 19.8% of the resident cases.

Of the 177 resident cases, 48.0% were handled formally, 35.6%
informally, and 16.4% were disapproved or closed at intake. Of the
formal cases, 64.7% involved delinquency referrals, 3.5% CINS referrals,

and 31.8% involved CINA or special proceedings.
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Friendsville PS Grantsville
® 53 21536
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}Sﬁ:g McH ® Bittinger
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7155@® @ 51
. B1oomington
21523
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Deer Park ® 21561
® 15 ‘
.Oakland
21550 Shallmar
? i 2159 @ 71520  Accident
722751” 21522 3ittinger
21523 Bloomington
Kitzmiller 21527 Deer Park
2538 @ 21531 Friendsville

GARRETT COUNTY

21536 Grartsville
21538 Kitzmiller
21541  McHenry
21550 Oakland
21558 Sang Run
21559 Shallmar
21561 Swanton
21525 Creellin
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Juvenile.Referrals by Zip Cade
1970 - 1980 C
Garrett County »
Total Cases 4
Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21520 Accident 1 1 3 2 11
21523 Bloomington 1 1 8
21527 Deer Park 1 6 1
21531 Friendsville 2 9 L 2 14
21536 Grantsville 4 6 10 8 32
21538 Kitzmiller 2 5 3 1 7
215 McHenry 1 1
21550 Oakland 21 71 89 78 95 "
21561 Swanton . 8 12 1 8
Total 31 106 123 93 177 + 90.3 '
Out~-of-County 4 2 38 L6 36 - 21.7
Grand Total 35 108 161 139 213 + 53,2

* Exludes 1 disapproved or closed at intake case
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal

Garrett County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip T CINA & CINA & CINA & -
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc” Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21520 Accident 5 5 1 1 2 3 1 4
21523  Bloomington 6 6 2 2
21527 - Deer Park [ 1 .
21531 Friendsville 4 2 6 6 1 7 1 1
21536  Grantsville 11 11 4 9 13 8 8
21538 Kitzmiller 2 2 3 1 4 1 1
21541  McHenry 1 1 '
21550 Oakland 30 i 18 49 18 15 33 6 6 1 13
21561 Swanton 1 3 4 2 2 2 2
Total 55 3 27 85 32 31 63 20 8 1 29
OQut-of-County 15 1 1 17 10 3 13 5 1 6
Grand Total 70 4 28 102 L2 34 76 25 9 1 35
& :
&
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
Fiscal 1980
Garrett County

Zip 10 and ,

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16
21520 Accident 1 1 2 2 11
21523 Bloomington 5 1 2 8
21527 Deer Park 1
21531 Friendsville 3 6 1 1 14
21536 Grantsville 2 1 3 8 8 3 32
21538 Kitzmiller 1 1 i 1 7
21541  McHenry 1
21550 Oakland 14 5 3 14 13 15 12 5
21561 Swanton 1 2 1 ] 2 1 8

Total 21 10 9 19 31 29 20

Out-of-County 1 1 2 6 9 12

Grand Total 21 11 10 21 37 38 32
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Juvenile Referrals
Harford County
Fiscal 1980

The 1,419 cases that were handled by the Juvenile Services Admin-
istration in Harford County during fiscal 1980 represent an increase of
18.9% over the number of cases handled during fiscal 1978. Resident
cases increased 15.7% during this period while non-resident cases
increased 77.8%.

The resident cases involved juveniles from 19 different zip code
areas of the county. Of these, 11 reported an increase in the number
of cases, 5 reported a decrease, and 3 reported no change. The Edgewood
area reported the largest number of cases for any one zip code area with
20.4% of the resident cases and an increase of 4.7% over 1978.

Juveniles under the age of fifteen accounted for 34,3% of the
resident cases. Fifteen year olds were involved in 20.4% of the cases,
19.2% involved sixteen year olds, and 22.2% involved seventeen year
olds.

Of the 1,307 cases involving county residents, most (60.4%) were
disapproved or closed at intake, 32.1% were handled formally, and 7.5%
were handled informally. Among those cases that were disapproved or
closed at intake, 93.2% involved delinquent offenses and 6.8% in-

volved Children in Nead of Supervision.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Harford County
Total Cases
— I Zip % Change
shiteford Cardiff : Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21024 ‘
21260 21001 Aberdeen 130 160 164 202 210
Street Pylesville 21005 Aberdeen Pr. Gr. 7 8 9 9 9
5k @ @ 13 21009 Abingdon A 18 15 23 20 33
21014 Bel Air 99 178 189 170 198
Rocks 21017 Belcamp 2 5 1 7 2
211k ® . 21018 Benson 1 1
AR ‘. 21024 Cardiff 1 3 2 2
sarrettsville 5 » il Y 21028 Churchville 10 17 21 20 17
® ;08 | 21034 Dar1ington 28 13 29 38 35
1], 21040 Edgewood 56 107 224 254 266
; v} 21010 Edgewood Arsenal 1
¢ FOEE;(S);OHIH i 21047 Fallston 15 30 65 61 89
21050 Forest Hill 45 38 by 47 61
21078 Havre de Grace 80 121 123 88 147
. 21084 Jarrettsville 3 17 22 19 25
Churchville 21085 Joppa 66 103 144 138 167
@ 2102 21101 Magnol ia 8 3 3
21130 Perryman 2 10 2 3 9
Aberdeen 21132 Pylesville 1 4 3 2 6
Bel Air 21001 g 21141 Rocks i . .,
Fallston 21154 Street 2 30 30
@ 21047 @ 20t ‘85118}"3" 21160 Whi teford 8 10 9 7
P yan Total 589 865 1,115 1,130 1,307 +15.7
® Abingdon ® Out-of-County 42 50 122 63 112 + 77.8
o e | Grand Total 631 915 1.237 1,193 1,419 + 18.9
21001 Aberdeen Joppa , Ab;ﬁggg" Pr &
21005 Aberdeen Pr, Gr, 21085 Edgewond ® ]
21009 Abingdon ® 21040 %
21014 Bel Air Mognolis @
21017 Belcamp gi“l’oia i
21018 Benson i
21024 Cardiff d . ‘
21028 Churchville gewood Arsena . l/
21034 Darlington 21010 : /
21040 Ednewood ‘ ‘ R S
© 21010  Edgewood Arsenal i b
21047 fallston ’ - : 4
21050 Forest Hill
21078 Havre de Grace :
21084  Jarrettsville 1 i
21085 Joppa i
71101 Magnolia .
21130 Perryman '
21132 Pylesville N
21141 Rocks 3
21154 Street !
21160 Whi teford
|
HARFORD COUNTY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Harford County
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed

Zip TCINA & CINA & CiNA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS  Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS  Sp.Proc Total
21001  Aberdeen 73 1 6 80 14 2 16 106 8 114
21105  Aberdeen Pr.Gr. i 1 1 1 7 7
21109  Abingdon 6 6 2 2 23 2 25
21014 Bel Air 51 1 2 54 11 L 15 116 13 129
21017  Belcamp 1 1 1 1
21018 Benson
21024 Cardiff 2 2
21028 cChurchville 1 1 1 1 14 1 15
21034  Darlington 17 17 3 3 13 2 15
21040  Edgewood 74 3 77 18 3 21 156 12 168
21010  Edgewood Arsonal
21047  Fallston 39 2 I 2 2 45 1 L6
21050  Forest Hill 18 2 20 39 2 41
21078  Havre de Grace 56 2 58 7 2 9 75 5 80
21084 Jarrettsvilie 7 7 1 1 17 17
21085  Joppa Lo 3 43 19 2 21 98 5 103
21101 Magnolia 1 1 1 1 1 1
21130 Perryman 4 4 1 1 4 4
21132  Pylesville 1 1 2 3 i 4
21141 Rocks
21154 Street 5 5 2 1 3 13 13
21160 Whiteford 2 2 1 1 2 2 4

Total 395 5 20 420 84 14 58 735 54 789

Out-of-County 36 1 3 4o 3 3 60 9 69

Grand Total 431 6 23 460 87 14 101 795 63 858
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

¢ Fiscal 1980
’ Harford County
Over 17
Zip 10 and or
Code Post Office youngetr 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
21001  Aberdeen 10 3 4 4 28 48 51 49 13 210
21005 Aberdeen Pr.Gr. 1 7 1 9
21009 Abingdon 3 5 6 7 6 5 1 33
, 21014 Bel Air 9 2 2 ik 29 Ly 31 54 13 198
; 21017  Belcamp 1 1 2
: 21018 Benson
L« 2102k cardiff 1 1 2
! 21028  Churchville 1 2 4 3 3 b 17
; 21034  Dariington 1 5 8 10 10 i 35
.+ 21040  Edgewood 22 13 15 32 30 51 55 43 5 266
; 21010  Edgewood Arsenel
I 21047 Fallston 5 2 6 22 13 19 20 2 89
| 21050 Forest Hill 2 7 1 13 17 8 N 2 61
| 21078 Havre de Grace 8 1 7 16 20 32 26 31 6 147
| 21084  Jarrettsville 7 1 2 3 5 3 b 25
21085 Joppa 12 5 8 14 26 26 27 43 6 167
21101 Magnolia 2 1 3
21130  Perryman 3 4 2 9
21132 Pylesville 1 1 2 1 1 6
21141 Rocks
21154 Street 1 1 1 4 4 b 5 1 21
21160 Whiteford 1 1 3 1 1 7
g Total 77 27 52 98 194 266 251 290 52 1307
8 Out-of-County 6 1 9 10 20 27 34 5 112
) ? Grand Totai 83 28 52 107 204 286 278 324 57 1419
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Juvenile Referrals
Howard County
Fiscal 1980

During fiscal 1980, 923 cases were handled by the Juvenile Services
Administration in Howard County. This represents an increase of 5.2%
over the number of cases handled during fiscal 1978, County residents
accounted for 78.8% of the cases, and increased 1.3% over 1978. Cases
involving out-of-county residents accounted for 21.2% of the total
cases, and increased 23.3% since 1978,

Nineteen different zip code areas reported cases during fiscal
1980. Eight of these areas reported an increase in the number of cases,
eight reported a decrease, and three had no change. The Columbia area,
comprised of three zip codes, accounted for 46.2% of the county resident
cases.

Of those resident ;ases that were handled during fiscal 1980, 26.0%
involved juveniles under fifteen years of age, fifteen year olds
accounted for 18.3% of the cases, 24.5% involved sixteen year olds,
and 28.6% involved seventeen year olds.

Among the 727 cases involving county residents, the majority (67.7%)
were disapproved or closed at intake, 27.4% were handled formally, and
5.0% were handled informally. Among ;he cases disapproved or closed
at intake, 95.3% involved delinquent offenses and 4.7% were for CINS
referrals. Among the cases handled formally, 97.0% involved delinquency

offenses, 2.5% CINS, and 0.5% involved Children in Need of Assistance

or special proceedings.
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20701
21079
21723
21036
21043
20759
21737
21738
21076
20777
21765
20863
21150
21794
21163
21104
20794
20810
21227
21033
21083
21044
21045
21046

Annapolis Junc,
Clarksville
Cocksville
Dayton
Ellicott City
Fulton
{ilenelg
Glenweod
Hanover
Highland
Lisbon

Savage
Simpsonville
West Friendship
Woodstock
Marriotsville
Jessup

Laurel
Elkridge
Daniels
Ilchester
Columhia
Columbia
Columbia

Cooksville
21723 o Woodstock

Marriotsville
N 21104

West Friendsh" 21163 @
21794

® Dani
aniels
Glenwood 21033 @

21738

L
Glenelg . .
payton 13T corumbia E;}Bzgtt Cit
21036 @ ° 1
Il - ‘ &
Highland 210!4 21046 7(
20777 )
@ Clarksville
21029 Ilchester
21083
Fulton Simpsonville
20759. 21%} Elkridge
) 21227 ®

Annapolis Junc.  Hanover
20701 Jessup 21076
Savage 2079 @
20863 @ o

@ Llaurel
2n810

HOWARD COUNTY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980 3
Howard County
Total Cases
Zip ' "% Change

Code Post Office 1970%* 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21029 Clarksville 9 9 7 8 9 -
21723 Cooksville 2 3 2
21036 Dayton 2 14 4 5 8
21033 Daniels 1
21227 Elkridge 84 43 31 '
21043 Ellicott City 119 188 207 131 167 .
2104k Columbia 130 190 164 161
21045 Columbia 58 133 153 159
21046 Columbia 3 3 7 16 .
20753 Fulton 2 9 6 5 5
21737 Glenelg 1 2 1
21738 Glenwood 2 1 5 3 1 i
21076 Hanover 19 1 4 5 3
20777 Highland 11 9 8 5 6
21083 |1chester 1
20794 Jessup 20 45 46 34 50
20810 Laurel 88 107 82
21765 Lisbon 2
21104 Marriotsville 3 4 2 2
20863 Savage 6 13 11 33 21
21150 Simpsonville b 4 3 2 1
21794 West Friendship 3 2 4 2 2
21163 Woods tock 2 4 1 5

Total 199 496 813 718 727 + 1.3

Out-of-County 115 293 171 159 196 +23.3

Grand Total 314 789 984 877 923 + £.2

* Excludes 172 cases that were disapproved or closed at intake.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Howard County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA & CINA & ) CINA &

Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total
21029 Clarksville 1 1 8 8
21723 Cooksville 2 2
21036  Dayton 1 1 5 2 7
21033 Daniels \
21227  Elkridge 5 5 ] A 1 25 25
21043 Ellicott City 35 2 37 12 1 13 113 4 117
21044 Columbia 58 1 ; 59 4 2 6 88 8 96
21045 Columbia 42 1 43 8 8 103 5 108
21046 Columbia 2 2 1 1 13 13
20759 Fulton 5 5
21737 Glenelg 1 1
21738 Glenwood 1 1
21076  Hanover 3 3
20777 Highland 3 3 3 3
21083 llchester
20794 Jessup 10 10 3 3 35 2 37
20810 Laurel 26 2 28 2 2 50 2 52
21765 - Lisbon
21104  Marriotsville 1 1 1 1
20863 Savage 6 6 15 15
21150  Simpsonville 1 1
21794  West Friendship 1 1 1 !
21163 Woodstock

Total 193 5 1 199 32 4 36 469 23 k92

Out~of-County 23 29 6 6 150 11 161

Grand Total 222 5 1 228 38 4 42 619 34 653
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
Howard County

Over 17
Zip 10 and or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
21029 Clarksville 2 1 3 3 9
21723 Cooksville 2 2
21036 Dayton 1 2 5 8
21033 Daniels
21227 Elkridge 1 1 3 3 13 8 2 31
21043 Ellicott City 2 1 4 4 24 28 ;1 60 3 167
21044  Columbia 3 9 6 16 25 31 37 32 2 161
21045 Columbia 4 4 3 5 31 32 29 Ly 7 159
21046  Columbia 1 3 2 5 4 1 16
20759 Ful ton 1 2 2 5
21737 Glenelg 1 1
21738  Glenwood 1 1
21076  Hanover 3 3
20777 Highland 1 1 3 1 6
21083 I1chester
20794  Jessup 1 3 3 3 L 14 6 16 50
20810 Laurel 2 4 ] 10 11 32 21 1 82
21765  Lisbon
21104  Marriotsville 1 1 2
20863  Savage 3 5 8 5 21
21150 Simpsonville 1 1
21794  West Friendship i 1 2
21163  Woodstock

Total 13 17 23 35 101 133 178 208 19 727

Out-of-County 1 3 2 8 18 L Lg 60 " 196

Grand Total 14 20 25 43 119 177 227 268 30 923
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Juvenile Referrals
Kent County
Fiscal 1980

The JUVenile'Services Administration in Kent County handled a
total of 164 cases in fiscal 1980. Cases involving county residents,
which accounfed for 90.2% of the total number of cases, increased 26.5%
over 1978. The number of cases involving out-of-county residents
decreased by 4 cases in fiscal 1980 during the same period.

Ten zip code areas reported cases in fiscal 1980. Eight of these
areas reported an increase in cases, one area reported a decrease and
one reported no change. The Chestertown area reported the largest
nusber of cases for any given area with 52.7% of the total county
resident cases.

0f the resident cases that were handled in fiscal 1980, 34.5%
involved juveniles under fifteen years old. Fifteen year olds accounted
for 14.9% of the resident cases, 20.9% involved sixteen year olds, and
seventeen year olds represented 29.7% of the cases.

The breakdown of resident cases by manner of handling was 45.3%
for formal cases, 6.8% for informal cases, and 48.0% for cases
disapproved or closed at intake. Of the formal cases, 65.7% were for
delinquency referrals, 3.0% were for CINS referrals, and 31.3% were
for CINA or special proceedings. All of the cases closed at intake

were for delinquency referrals.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Kent County
Total Cases
ggé;; ‘ Zip % Change
0o Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
Galena :
21635 : 21610 Betterton : 8 4 2
A ®  Massey | 21620 Chestertown 42 100 63 56 78
® 21650 ' 21635 Galena 3 10 16 2 6
Betterton @ ’ 6 Gol ts ] 6 i 7
20610 Kennedyville 21637 olts L
"21 5 { 21645 Kennedyville 3 13 7 3
Still Pond ’ 21646 Lynch 1 1
21667 T | 21650 Massey 7 1 1 1
® Lynch T It 21651 Millington 5 18 2 11 12
21646 oo 21661 Rock Hall 21 28 32 28 33
1 21667 Still Pond : 6 4 7 8 2
® o ' 21678 _Worton 11 18 20 6 9
;’;’gg" Total 99 206 175 117 148 + 26.5
: Out-of-County 8 8 28 20 16 - 20.0
Chgfg%town ' ' Grand Total 107 214 203 137 164 + 19.7
® B * Excludes 31 disapproved or closed at intake cases

21610 Betterton
21620 Chestertoun
21635 Galena
21637 Golts :
21645 Kennedyville
21646 Lynch

21650 Massey

21651 Millington
21661 Rock Hall
21667 Still Pond
21678 Worton

KENT COUNTY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Kent County

tormal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip : ' "CINA & CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS "Sp.Proc Total
21610 Betterton 2 2
21620 Chestertown 30 2 9 41 b 4 33 33
21635 Galena 2 2 I b4
21637 Golts
21645  Kennedyville 2 2 2 2
21646  Lynch 1 1
21650 Massey 1 1
21651  Millington 5 3 8 4 b
21661 Rock Hall ) 5 11 2 1 3 19 19
21667 Still Pond 2 2
21678 Worton 1 1 1 1 7 7
Total Ly 2 21 67 8 2 10 71 71
Out-of-County 4 b 12 12
Grand Total Ly 2 21 67 12 2 14 83 83
(o]
N
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
Kent County

Over 17
Zip 10 and or
Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
21610 Betterton 1 1 2
21620 Chestertown 6 2 1 7 9 14 13 26 78
21635 Galena 2 1 2 1 6
21637 Golts
21645  Kennedyville 2 2 4
21646  Lynch 1 1
21650 Massey 1 1
21651 Millington 3 3 2 2 12
21661 Rock Hall 1 1 3 1 3 4 9 11 33
21667 Still Pond 1 1 2
21678 Worton 1 1 1 1 -3 2 9
Total 14 3 5 10 19 22 31 Ly 148
Out-of-County 1 T 6 3 3 2 16
Grand Total 14 3 6 1" 25 25 34 46 164
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Juvenile Referrals
Montgomery County
Fiscal 1980

The Juvenile Services Administration in Montgomery County handled
2,157 cases during fiscal 1980, a decrease of 21.9% from the cases
handled in fiscal 1978. Residznt cases which accounted for 81;2% of
the total cases handled decreased 22.8%. Out-of-county resident cases
decreased 18.1%,

During fiscal 1980, thirty-eight different zip code areas reported
cases. The largest concentration of resident cases was reported from
the area of Silver Spring which included eleven zip code areas and
accounted for 39.1% of the total resident cases.

Of the 1,751 cases invoiving county residents that were handled
during fiscal 1980, the largest percentage of cases involved juveniles
seventeen years of age (23.6%). Juveniles less than fifteen years old
accounted for 30.0% of the total cases, fifteen year olds accounted
for 20;0%, and sixteen year olds accounted for 23.1% of the total
resident cases.

A majority of the cases involving county residents were disap-
proved or closed at intake (57.1%). Of those 97.9% involved delinquent
offenses and 2.1% involved Children in Need of Supervision. Ameng
the 542 resident cases that were handled formally, all but one were
for delinquency referrals. The other case was for a CINS referral,
The informal cases were composed of 95.7% delinquent offenses and 4.3%

Children in Need of Supervision cases.
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20702
20703
20704
20720
20727
20729
20730
20731
20734
20750
20753
20760
20766
20767
20768
20795
20832
20837
20850
20851
20852
20853
20854
20895
20860
20800
20901
20903
20904
20868
20880
20012
20014
20015
20016

@ 20753

Poolesville
20837

Ashton
Barnsville
Beallsville
Royds
Brinklow
Brookeville
Burtonsville
Cabin John
Clarksburg
Damascus
Dickerson
Gaithersburg
Garrett Park
Germantown
Glen Echo
Kensington
0lney
Poolesville
Rockville
Twi nbrook
Pike
Randolph Hill
Potomac
Derwood
Sandy Spring
Silver Spring
Woodmoor
Hillendale
Colesville
Spencerville
Washington Grove
Takoma Park (partial)
Bethesda
Chevy Chase (partial)
Friendship (partial)

Dickerson

A

Clarksburg

20734
L Damascus

Barnsville 20750
20703 ®

|
Boyds
20720

Germantown
® 20767

Brookeville
2072
® 729

Gaithersburg
® 20760

Washington Grove
@ 20880

Ashton
20702 ®

Sandy Spring

Olne’ 20860
Rockville 20832 Brinklow

20850 - 20855 20727
g Spencerville @
20868
Garrett Park
® 20766

‘Cabin John Burtonsville
20731
Py 20730

Kensington
20795

Glen Echo
20768
Bethesda @@

20014 Silver Spring

@ 20900 -
20904

friendship
(partial)
20016

Chevy Chase
(partial)
20015
Takoma Park
(partial)
20012

N

/-

MONTGOME%Y COUNTY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Montgomery County
Total Cases

Zip 4 Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
20702 Ashton 1 4 6 2 6
20703 Barnesville 1 1
20704 Beallsville 8 1 2 1
20014 Bethesda 113 63 54 36 16
20720 Boyds 18 12 7 10 5
20727 Brinklow 1 1 2 1 '
20729 Brookeville 2 8 12 5 2
20730 Burtonsvilie 6 1 8 3 2
20731 Cabin John 7 3 1 1 2 '
20015 Chevy Chase 69 Ly 50 27 24
20734 Clarksburg 16 9 14 18 9
20750 Damascus 20 46 53 34 24
20753 Dickerson 15 7 4 3 4
20016 Friendship (part) 150 12 18 13 15
20760 Gaithersburg 63 302 341 340 289
20766 Garrett Park & 2 L
20767 Germantown 25 27 5k 34 50
20768 Glen Echo 2 1 3 1 2
20795 Kensington 143 141 73 54 28
20832 Olney v 23 38 43 29
20670 Patuxent River (part) 1
20837 Poolesville 8 13 15 18 31
20850 Rockville 194 373 295 234 178
20857 Rockville 3 2
20851 Rockville 131 N 146 138
20852 Pike 2 69 56 Ly 23
20853 Randolph Hill 369 199 103 97 35
20854 Potomac 33 137 122 118 66
20855 Derwood 1 22 55 33 26
20860 Sandy Spring 5 3 7 2 2
20900 Silver Spring 433 86 31 9 6 .
20901 Silver Spring 275 134 81 102 32
20902 Silver Spring 198 382 312 239 172
20903 Silver Spring L 37 52 57 )
20904 Silver Spring _ 180 74 68 36
20905 Silver Spring 6 1
20906 Silver Spring 303 L68 312 340
20907 Silver Spring 4
20908 Silver Spring 7 1 1
20909 Silver Spring 1
20910 Silver Spring 1 127 67 65 I
20868 Spencerville 1 1 2
20012 Takoma Park (part) 62 75 91 53
20880 Washington 39 4 1

Total 2231 3000 2713 2267 1751 - 22.8
Out-of-County 349 532 . 461 496 Lo6 - 18.1
Grand Total 2580 3532 3174 2763 2157 - 21.9

* Excludes 10 cases that were ggsapproved or closed at intake.



Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Montgomery County
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CiNA & T CINA & . CINA &

Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total

20702  Ashton 2 2 3 1 4

20703 Barnesville 1 1

20704 Beallsville 1 1

20014 Bethesda 10 10 1 1 5 5

20720 Boyds 1 1 1 1 3 3

20727 Brinklow 1 1

20729 Brookeville 1 1 1 1

20730 Burtonsville 2 2

20731 Cabin John 2 2

20015 Chevy Chase 3 3 4 4 17 17

20734  Clarksburg 2 2 2 2 5 5

20750 Damascus 4 4 6 6 13 1 14
20753  Dickerson L a
~20016 Friendship (pt) 6 6 2 2 7 P

20760 Gaithersburg 99 1 100 34 1 35 152 2 154

20766  Garrett Park §

20767 Germantown 17 17 5 5 28 28

20768 Glen Echo 2 2

20795 Kensington 9 9 1 1 2 17 17

20832  Olney 3 3 1 1 24 1 25

20670  Patuxent Riv.(pt)

20837 Poolesville 8 8 5 5 17 1 18

20850  Rockville 60 60 21 2 23 92 3 95

20857 Rockville 2 2

20851  Rockville 36 36 16 4 20 82 82!

20852 Pike 10 10 4 4 2 9

20853 Randolph Hill 10 10 4 4 21 VAE

20854  Potomac 14 14 13 13 37 2 39

20855  Derwood 3 3 1 1 22 22%

20860 Sandy Spring 2 2

26900 Silver Spring 1 1 2 2 3. 3

20901 Silver Spring 14 14 2 2 16 16




Montgomery County

Continued
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip “CINA & — CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
20902 Silver Spring 58 58 14 14 99 1 - 100
20903 Silver Spring 23 23 7 7 24 3 27
20804  Silver Spring 12 12 9 1 10 14 14
20905 Silver Spring
209306 Silver Spring 105 105 38 38 193 b 197
20907 Silver Spring
20908 Silver Spring
20909 Silver Spring
20910 Silver Spring 12 12 2 2 27 27
20868 Spencerville 1 1 1 1
20012 Takoma Park (pt) 12 12 4 4 36 1 37
20880 - Washington 1 1
Total 541 1 542 201 9 210 978 21 999
Out=-of-County 87 1 88 23 23 293 2 295
Grand Total 628 2 630 224 S 233 1271 23 1294
[e-]
(o]
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
Montgomery County
Over 17
Zip 10 and . or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
20702  Ashton 1 3 1 1 6
20703 Barnesville 1 1
20704 Beallsville 1 1
20014  Bethesda 3 3 3 3 4 16
20720 Boyds 1 1 3 5
20727 Brinklow 1 1
20729 Brookeville 2 2
20730 Burtonsviile 2 2
20731 Cabin John ' 1 1 2
20015 Chevy Chase 1 9 5 4 4 1 24
20734 Clarksburg 2 2 3 2 9
20750  Damascus 1 4 7 4 2 6 24
20753 Dickerson 1 1 i 1 4
20016 Friendship(pt) 3 1 9 2 15
20760  Gaithersburg 13 9 14 26 45 26 L7 63 16 289
20766  Garrett Park
20767 = Germantown 4 14 7 12 13 50
20768 Glen Echo 1 1 2
20795 Kensington 1 1 2 8 3 9 4 28
20832  Olney 5 7 8 9 29
20670 Patuxent Riv(pt)
20837 Poolesville 3 6 4 12 3 3 31
20850  Rockville 3 3 8 18 4o 45 53 8 178
20857  Rockville 2 2
20851  Rockville 4 1 9 5 19 19 39 1 1 138
20852 Pike , 2 5 5 8 1 2 23
20853  Randolph Hall 3 4 9 12 7 35
20854 Potomac 1 2 1 2 10 12 22 15 1 66
20855 De rwood 2 3 7 6 6 2 26
20860 Sandy Spring 1 1 2
20900 Silver Spring 1 2 3 6
20901  Silver Spring 1 9 6 9 5 2 32
20902 Silver Spring 1 5 8 21 18 58 26 31 .4 172
20903 Silver Spring 1 7 8 7 16 18 57
20904  Silver Spring 2 5 11 9 9 36
20905 Silver Spring
20906  Silver Spring 6 2 15 25 55 62 86 84 5 340
20907 Silver Spring
20908 Silver Spring
20909 Silver Spring
20910 Silver Spring 8 3 2 7 5 1 4 8 3 i
20868  Spencerville 1 2
20012  Takoma Park (pt) 6 9 3 3 9 " 1 53
20880 Washington 1 1

Total 39 23 64 139 260 351 hos 413 57 1751

Qut-of-County 12 6 10 27 50 96 92 105 8 406

Grand Total 51 29 74 166 310 Li7 497 518 65 2157
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. Juvenile Referrals
Prince George's County
Fiscal 1980

The 8,789 cases that were handled by the Juvenile Services
Administration in Prince George's County during fiscal 1980 represent
an increase of 5.2% over the number of cases handled in fiscal 1978.

The resident cases accounted for 81.7% of the total cases and increased
4,5%. Cases involving out-of-county résidents accounted for 18.3% of
the cases and increased 8.6%.

Among the 39 zip code areas, thirty-five reportéd cases. Twenty-
two zip code areas reported. increases, ten reported decreases, and three
reported no change fn the number of cases from 1978.

The age group with the most resident cases was fifteen year olds
(20.8%). Juveniles less than fifteen accounted for 39.4% of the resident
cases, and those who were sixteen years old accounted for 20.2%.

Of the resident cases, 31.7% were handled formally, 25.1% were
handled informally, and 43.2% were either disapproved or closed at
intake. Of the formal cases, 77.5% were for delinquenty referrals,

3.2% were for CINS, and 19.3% were for CINA or special proceedings.
Among the cases handled informally, 95.4% were for delinquency refetrals,

4,2% were for CINS, and 0.4% were for CINA or special proceedings.
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20607 Accokeek
20608 Aquasco
20705 Beltsville
20710 Bladensburg
20715 Bowie
20613 Brandywine
20722 Brentwood
20623 Chsltenham
20735 Clinton
20740 College Park
20769 Glen Dale
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20028 Upper Marlboro 20783 Adelphi
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Sg})g;;"“ 20785 Cheverly

20786 Landover
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® ’ 20787 Langley Park

20031

Oxon Hill Cheltenham
20021 Clinton 20623
@® 20735 Brandvad
randywine N
@ Oxmn Hill 20613 a§é°§0
20022 [ )

Westwood

® 20694

’

Aquasco
® 20608
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Juvenlle Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Prince George's County
Total Cases

ZTp ' ' % Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
20607 Accokeek 33 20 30 21 47
20783 Adelphi 63 171 235 225 212
20608 Aquasco 3 - 4 5 20 5
20705 Beltsville 103 132 143 143 106
20710 Bladensburg 73 136 105 61 87
20715 Bowie 168 328 381 316 321
20613 Brandywine 13 58 32 I 53
20722 Brentwood 118 96 90 83 ’ 84 v
20623 Cheltenham 2 2 7 7 8
20785 Cheverly Lo9 659 697 771 754
20735 Clinton 77 115 207 206 254 '
20740 College Park 154 178 162 126 123
20769 Glen Dale 7 17 19 11 13
20770 Greenbelt kg 151 115 113 129
20780 Hyattsville 389 89 79 4 36
20788 Hyattsville 1 1
20784 Landover Hills 246 342 314 306 285
20801 Lanham ' 83 367 Lo6 330 247
20787 Langley Park 22 22 11 13 18
20810 Laurel 156 279 290 300 269
20811 Laurel 67 88
20822 Mount Ranier 88 98 90 104 104
20840 Riverdale 205 252 267 205 195
20870 Upper Marlboro 79 222 187 204 286
20782 West Hyattsville - 19 172 157 80 103
20021 Oxon Hill 348 419 506 577 584
20022 Oxon Hill 21 170 221 173 186
20023 ‘Suitland 250 250 369 311 439
20028 Capital Heights 394 502 386 Li3 571
20031 Marlow Heights 328 394 442 466 470
20012 Takoma Park (part) 76 82 99 66 84
20716 Mitchellville : 29 22 19 30 .
20771 Goddard Center 1
20781 Edmonston 37 310 299 288 223
20786 Landover 17 5 5 13 ;
20670 Patuxent River (pt) 1
20694 Wes twood 1
20890 Prince Georges i
20027 Seat Pleasant 591 883 749 730 757

Total 4,604 6,966 7,128 6,876 7,185 + 4.5

Out-of=County 925 1,626 1,658 1,477 1,604 + 8.6

Grand Total 5,529 8,592 8,786 8,353 8,789 + 5.2

* Excludes 21 cases that were dicapproved or closed at intake
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980

Prince George's County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip TTTCINA & T CINA & CINA &

Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total
20607 Accokeek 7 2 9 10 10 18 10 28
20783  Adelphi 34 1 10 45 67 5 1 73 79 15 94
20608 Aquasco 1 1 2 2 4
20705 Beltsville 23 3 26 25 25 42 13 55
20710  Bladensbhurg 14 2 13 29 15 15 39 4 43
20715 Bowie 58 3 6 67 117 1 118 118 18 136
20613 Brandywine 10 4 14 16 16 18 4 1 23
20722  Brentwood 26 9 35 23 23 19 7 26
20623 _Cheltenham 5 5 3 3

20785 " Cheverly 251 4 62 317 164 8 172 228 36 1 265
20735 Clinton 55 3 6 64 71 2 73 96 21 117
20740 College Park 30 1 5 36 33 33 49 5 54
20769 Glen Dale 5 5 5 5 2 1 3
20770  Greenbelt 42 1 7 50 38 1 39 32 8 4o
20780 Hyattsville 9 7 o 7 2 9 7 4 1
20788 Hyattsville 1 1
20784  Landover Hills 63 4 36 103 78 1 79 79 24 103
20801  Lanham 56 17 73 65 1 1 67 87 20 107
20787 Langley Park 11 3 14 3 1 4
20810 Laurel 63 4 22 89 71 3 5 79 77 23 1 101
20811  Laurel 17 4 2 23 21 2 23 33 9 b2
21822  Mount Ranier 15 12 27 21 1 22 4o 15 55
20840 Riverdale 56 5 10 71 47 2 49 54 21 75
20870  Upper Marlboro 56 9 8 73 95 1 96 90 25 2 117
20782  W. Hyattaville 16 2 16 34 25 25 36 8 by
20021  Oxon Hill 151 1. 44 196 110 5 115 230 42 1 273
20022  Oxon Hill 32 2 8 42 54 A 58 65 20 1 86
20023 Suitland 76 9 33 118 84 5 89 185 L7 232
20028 Capital Heights 144 5 27 176 118 13 131 218 L6 264
20031 Marlow Heights 131 4 14 149 94 11 105 175 4o 1 216
20012  Takoma Park (pt) 13 3 16 32 1 33 27 8 35
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Prince George's County

Continued
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Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA ¢ CINA ¢ CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS  Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS  Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS  Sp.Proc Total
20716 Mitchellville 1 1 6 1 7 10 2 12
20771 Goddard Center
20781  Edmonston 55 1 2 58 52 53 81 29 2 112
20786  Landover 1 7 3 1 4 2 2
20670  Patuxent Riv (pt)
20694  Westwood
20890  Prince Georges
20027 Seat Pleasant 224 9 47 280 148 3 151 276 49 1 326
Total 1766 74 439 2279 1718 75 7 1800 2518 577 11 3106
Out-of-County 484 10 19 513 183 3 186 842 63 905
Grand Total 2250 84 458 2792 1901 78 7 1986 3360 640 11 4011
w
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
Prince George's County
Over 17
Zip 10 and - : or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
20607 Accokeek 1 1 3 2 5 15 10 9 1 47
20783 Adelphi 9 4 12 21 36 49 36 43 2 212
20608  Aquasco 1 2 1 1 5
20705 Beltsville 5 3 1 1 13 28 29 23 3 106
20710 Bladensburg 11 3 4 5 10 16 17 18 3 87
20715 Bowie 5 6 18 24 36 62 71 92 7 321
20613  Brandywine 6 2 6 5 15 7 12 53
2072z Brentwood 4 3 1 3 5 29 23 15 1 84
20623 Cheltenham 1 1 3 3 8
20785 Cheverly 53 18 34 78 111 144 176 124 16 754
20735 Clinton 6 4 9 20 34 60 55 61 5 254
20740 College Park 5 3 3 7 17 28 24 34 2 123
20769 Glen Dale 1 1 2 2 3 k 13
20770 Geenbelit 5 b 5 10 27 26 27 25 129
20780  Hyattsville 6 1 1 2 5 6 7 7 1 36
20788  Hyattsville 1 1
20784  Landover Hills 39 7 19 36 38 57 56 31 2 285
20801 Lanham 22 11 6 26 47 50 47 38 247
20787 Langley Park 3 5 6 2 2 18
20810  Laurel 17 4 5 22 Ly 59 53 59 6 269
20811  Laurel 3 3 7 21 24 10 19 1 88
20822 Mount Ranier 11 9 11 19 17 18 17 2 104
20840 Riverdale 14 4 18 28 30 36 31 31 3 195
20870 Upper Marlboro 10 9 5 23 65 35 60 77 2 286
20782 West Hyattsville 14 6 2 7 8 18 28 20 103
20021 Oxon Hill 7 11 35 65 96 128 109 88 5 584
20022 Oxon Hill 12 11 14 36 Ly 38 31 186
20023 Suitland 38 12 30 66 62 79 81 61 10 L39
20028 Capital Heights 41 20 23 81 99 109 113 79 6 571
20031  Marlow Heights 11 13 25 64 72 98 104 83 470
20012  Takoma Park (pt) 3 3 1 10 14 24 8 17 4 84
20716  Mitchellville 2 6 13 4 5 30
20771 Goddard Center
20781 = Edmonston 22 6 14 21 34 L7 38 38 3 223
20786  Landover 1 2 5 3 2 i3
20670  Patuxent Riv(pt)
20694  Westwood
20890 Prince Georges
20027 Seat Pleasant 37 13 37 56 129 167 161 141 16 757

Total Lok 171 336 721 1137 1493 1452 1310 101 7185

Out-of-County i 20 50 122 242 334 381 397 27 1604

Grand Total hos 191 386 843 1379 1827 1833 1707 128 8789
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Juvenilé Referrals
Queen Anne's County
Fiscal 1980

The 180 cases that were handled by the Juvenile Services Admin-
istration in Queen Anne's County during stcalAISSO represent an
increase of 41.7% over the number handled in 1978. The 121 county
resident cases represented 67.2% of the total cases and increased 39.1%
over 1978. Out-of-county residents accounted for 32.8% of the cases
and increased 47.5%.

Nine zip code areas reported cases during fiscal 1980, six increased
and three decreased. The majority (74.4%) of the resident cases came
from Centreville, Grasonville, and Stevensville.

Among the resident cases, juveniles less than fifteen years old
represented 35.5% of the cases. Fifteen year olds accounted for 28.1%,
sixteen year olds represented 12.4%, and seéventeen year olds accounted
for 23.1% of the cases.

Of the cases involving county residents, 65.3% were disapproved
or closed at intake, 25.6% were handled formally, and 9.1% were handled
informally. Delinquent offense cases comprised 88.6% of the closed or
dicapproved at intake cases and 11.4% of these cases involved Children

in Need of Supervision., Of the cases handled formally, most (87.1%)

were delinquency cases.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980

Queen Anne's County

Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office. 1970%* 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21607 Barclay 2 3 2 2
21619 Chester 16 17 31 17 13
21628 Crumpton 2 -1 2 4
21638 Grasonville 26 48 12 21 19
21644 Ingleside 1 1 _

21656 Price 1

21666 Stevensville 4 23 35 23 55

21668 Sudlersville 4 10 13 3 5 ’

21670 Templeville 1 5

21623 Church Hill b 6 b 3 1

21617 Centreville 22 34 13 14 16 '

21658 Queenstown 8 7 3 L 6
Total 88 155 116 87 121 + 39,1
Out~of-County 27 26 39 4o 59 + 47.5
Grand Total 115 181 155 127 180 + 41.7

* Excludes 3 disapproved or closed at intake cases
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense
‘ Fiscal 1980
* Queen Anne's County

} , Formal Informal . ‘ Disapproved/Closed
Zip ' CINA & ’ CINA & CINA ¢
Code Post Office - Delin CINS  Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21607 Barclay 1 1 2
21619 Chester 2 2 1 1 10 10
21628 Crumpton 2 1 3 1 1
21638 Grasonville 5 5 1. 1 12 1 13
21644  Ingleside ‘ '
21656 Price
21666  Stevensonville 10 2 12 2 1 3 34 6 4o
21668 Sudlersville 4 1 5
21670 Templeville :
21623 Church Hill : 1 1
21617 Centreville 5 5 4 L 7 7
21658 Queenstown 2 2 2 2 2 2
Total 27 4 3i 8 3 1 70 9 79
Out-of-County 19 19 1 1 37 2 39
Grand Total Lo N 50 8 b 12 107 1 118
0 .
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
Queen Anne's County
Over 17
Zip 10 and or

Code  Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown = Total
21607 Barclay 1 1 2
21619  Chester 3 1 5 L . 13
21628  Crumpton 3 1 i
21638 Grasonville 4 1 4 1 8 1 19
‘21644 Ingleside
21656 Price : . .
21666  Stevensville 1 1 3 3 18 ' 14 4 o1 55
21668 Sudlersville 1 1 2 1 5
21670 Templeville '
21623  Church Hill 1 [
21617 Centreville -2 1 3 7 2 2 16
21658  Queenstown 1 1 2 1 1 6

Total 1 2 4 11 25 34 15 28 1 121

Out-of-County i 1 1 8 11 23 14 5

Grand Total 2 3 5 11 33 45 38 42 1 180
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Juvenile Referrals
St. Mary's County
Fiscal 1980

The Juvenile Services Administration in St. Mary's County handled
585 cases during fiscal 1980. This represents a decrease of 15.6%
from the number handled during fiscal 1978. Cases involving county
residents accounted for 94.7% of the cases and decreased 16.3%: Out~-
of-county residents accounted for 5.3% of the cases;‘ The number of
cases involving out-of-county residents remained the same as 1978.

Among the residgnt cases twenty~nine zip code areas were
represented, OfstHese thirteen reported increases in the number of
cases, fifteen reported decreases, and one remained the same. The
Lexington Park area reported 28.0% of the resident. cases and the
Mechanicsville area reported 13.9% of the county resident casés.

Among the 554 cases involving county residents, the largést per-
centage of casgsvinVOIVed juveniles seventeén years of age (24.#%).
Juveniles less than fifteen years old accounted for 32.5% of the cases,
those fifteen years old accounted for 17.9% of the cases, and those
sixteen years old accounfed for 22,4% of the county cases.

The distribution of cases involving county residents was 35.0%
formal, 48.2% informal, and 16.8% disapproved or closed at intake.
Among the cases-handled formally, 90.7% were for delinquent offenses,
3.1% involved Children in need of Supervision, and 6.2% involved
Children in Need of Assistance or special proceedings. Among the
cases Bandled informally, 86.9% were for delinquent 6ffenses and 13.1%

were for CINS referrals.
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Charlotte Hall

@ 20622
Mechanicsville
®  ues9
Patuxent
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. 20670
Helen
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@ 20635
Chaptice @ 20669
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20609 Avenue 20630 Draydon 20674 Piney Point
20618 Bushwood 20634 Great Mills 20680 Ridge
20619 California 20635 Heien 20683 St. George Island
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
St. Mary's County
Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
20606 Abell 3 2 7 3
20609 Avenue 7 5 10 11
20618 Bushwood 1 L 5 3
20619 California 4 27 27 28 36
20620 Calloway 1 L 5 4 6
20621 Chaptico 6 12 19 12
20622 Charlotte Hall 5 24 9 8
20624 Clements 1 4 10 9 4
20626 Cottons Point 5 2 5 2
20627 Compton 2 1 7
20628 Dameron 1 2 2 3 4
20630 Drayton 1 4 3
20634 Great Mills 5 5 27 40 31
20635 Halen 2 1 3 3 9
20636 Hollywood 19 42 52 65 58
20650 L.eonardtown 12 36 77 86 55
20653 Lexington Park 37 157 180 193 155
20656 Loveville 1 L 4 3 9
20659 Mechanicsville 15 L1 91 115 77
20660 Morganza 1 1 1 1 3
20667 Park Hall 11 7 3 4
20670 Patuxent River 6 6 9 16
20674 Piney Point 2 8 13 16 10
20680 Ridge 4 2 5 7 5
20683 St. Georges Island 10 L 1
20684 St. Inigoes 1 9 8 5
20686 St. Mary's City 2 b 1 1
20687 Scotland h 1 1 8
20690 Tall Timbers 1 4 8 2
20692 Valley Lee [ 7 9 2 9

Total 113 416 589 662 554 - 16.3

Out-of-County 4 Lo 34 31 31 n/c

Grand Total 117 456 623 693 585 - 15.6
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980

St. Mary's County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip — CINA & T CIiNA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CENS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total
20206  Abell 3 3
20609 Avenue 5 5 4 4 2 2
20618  Bushwood
20619 California 12 1 1 14 18 18 2 2 4
. 20620 Calloway 1 1 3 3 1 1 2
20621 Chaptico 2 3 5 6 1 7
20622 Charlotte Hall 1 1 2 5 1 6
20624 Clements 1 1 3 3
20626  Cottons Point 1 1 1 1
. 20627 Compton 5 5 2 2
20628  Dameron 2 2 1 1 1 i
20630 Drayton 1 1 2 2
20634 Great Mills 9 9 16 2 18 1 3 L
20635 Helen 7 7 2 2
20636  Hollywood 25 25 15 3 18 9 6 15
20650 Leonardtown 20 20 23 3 26 8 1 9
20653 Lexington Park 43 2 1 L6 65 10 75 22 12 34
20656 Loveville 3 1 4 3 3 2 2
20659 Mechanicsville 21 1 4 26 31 4 35 8 8 16
20660 Morganza 1 1 2 2
20667 Park Hall 1 1 2 1 3
2067C¢ Patuxent River 4 1 5 1 1
20674 Piney Point 7 7 2 2 1 1
20680 Ridge 3 3 i 1 2
20683 St. Georges lIs. 1 1
20684 St. lInigoes 1 2 3 1 1 1 1
20686 St. Mary's City 1 : 1
20687 Scotland 2 6 8
20690 Tall Timbers 2 2
20692 Valley Lee 1 i 8 8
Total 176 6 12 194 232 35 267 59 34 93
Out-of-County 8 8 16 2 18 L 1 5
Grand Total 184 6 12 262 248 37 285 63 35 98

T
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
St. Mary's County
Over 17
Zip 10 and or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
20606 Abel i 1 1 1 3
20609  Avenue 1 1 2 2 5 11
20618  Bushwood :
20619 california 7 2 6 6 6 5 4 36
20620  Ccalloway 1 1 3 1 6
20621  Chaptico 2 2 3 2 3 12
20622  Charlotte Hall 1 1 2 2 1 1 8
20624  Clements 1 1 2 4
20626  Cottons Point 1 1 2
20627  Compton 2 2 1 2 7
20628  Dameron 2 2 4
20630  Drayton 1 1 1 3
20634  Great Mills 5 3 5 2 8 6 2 31
20635 Helen 1. 1 3 2 1 1 9
20636  Hollywood 8 12 13 22 3 58
20650  Leonardtown 5 1 3 3 . 6 17 19 1 55
20653  Lexington Park 8 7 5 18 23 29 26 34 5 155
20656 Loveville 1 1 2 2 3 9
20659  Mechanicsville 3 1 8 3 19 21 19 3 77
20660 Morganza 1 1 1 3
20667 Park Hall 3 1 4
20670  Patuxent River 1 2 3 2 6 2 16
20674 Piney Point 1 3 1 3 2 10
20680 Ridge 2 -1 2 5
20683  St. Georges Is. 1 1
20684  st. Inigoes ‘ 2 1 1 1 5
20686  st. Mary's City ' i 1
20687 Scotland 1 3 2 2 8
20690 Tall Timbers 1 1 2
20692 Valley Lee 1 2 3 3 9

Total 30 18 10 55 67 99 124 135 16 554

Out-of=-County 1 4 3 8 9 5 1 31

Grand Total 30 18 11 59 70 107 133 140 17 585
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Juvenile Referrals
Somerset County
Fiscal 1980

The total number of cases handled by the Juvenile Services
Administration in Somerset County during fiscal 1980 increased 33.0%
over the number handled during fiscal 1978. County resident cases
comprised 95.9% of the cases and increased 34.9%. The number of out-
of-county cases remained the same as 1978.

Among the resident cases, twelve zip code areas were reported.
Nine areas reported an increase in cases, one reported a decrease and
two remained the same. Crisfield and Princess Anne were ranked first
and second in the number of resident cases,

Over half of the resident cases that were handled during fiscal
1980 involved juveniles fifteen years old or younger (55.2%). Juveniles
sixteen years old accounted for 23.3% and seventeen year olds accounted
for 19.8% of the resident cases.

A majority o} the county resident cases were handled formally
(62.1%). Of these cases 97.2% involved delinquency offenses and 2.8%
involved CINS. Among the disapproved or closed at intake cases, 61.4%
involved delinquent offenses and 38.6% involved CINS., There were no
cases handled informally. Disapproved/Closed at Intake comprised al-

most 39% of the cases.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 ~ 1980
Somerset County
Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1370 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21816 Chance 2 2
21817 Crisfield 36 39 33 15 Ly
21820 Dames Quarter 1 i 1
21821 Deal Island 1 1 2
21822 Eden 7 4 8 13 4
21834 Kingston 1
21836 Manokin 3 9 1
21838 Marlon Station 4 7 3 8 10
21853 Princess Anne 27 Le 31 37 41
21857 Rehobeth 2
21858 Rhodes Point 1 t
21867 Upper Fairmount 3 3 T
21868 Upper Hill 1 1
21870 Wenona 4 1 1
21871 Westover 4 7 12 8 8

Total 89 118 91 86 116 + 34.9
Out-0f-County 5 5 9 .5 5 n/c
Grand Total 94 123 100 91 121 + 33.0
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense
Fiscal 1980
Somerset County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA & CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21816  Chance 1 1 i 1
21817 Crisfield 27 27 13 L 17
21820 Dames Quarter 1 1
21821  Deal Island 2 2
21822 Eden 2 1 3 1 1
21834  Kingston 1 1
21836  Manokin
21838 Marion Station 8 8 2 2
21853 Princess Anne 25 1 26 7 8 15
21857 Rehobeth
21858 Rhodes Point 1 1
21867 Upper Fairmount
21868 Upper Hill 1 1
821870 Wenona 1 1
21871 Westover 5 5 2 1 3
Total 70 2 72 0 27 17 L
Out-of-County 3 3 0 2 2
’ Grand Total 73 2 75 0 29 17 46
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
: Fiscal 1980
Somerset County

Over 17
Zip 10 and , 7 or
Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown  Total
21816  Chance . 1 1 2
21817 Crisfield 1 6 5 5 10 9 8 L4y
21820 Dames Quarter 1 1
21821 Deal Island 2 2
21822 Eden 1 1 1 1 4
21834 Kingston 1 1
21836 Manokin
21838 Marion Station 1 2 2 5 10
21853 Princess Anne 4 4 3 L 3 6 11 6 i
21857 Rehobeth
21858 Rhodes Point 1 1
21867  Upper Fairmount
21868 Upper Hill 1 1
21870 Wenona 1 1
21871 Westover 3 1 1 1 1 1 8
Total 4 5 13 14 10 18 27 23 2 116
Out-of-County 1 2 2 5
Grand Total 4 5 13 15 10 18 29 25 2 121
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Juvenile Referrals
Talbot County
Fiscal 1980

The number of cases handled by the Juvenile Services Administration
in Talbot County increased 23.2% from 220 in 1978 to 271 in 1980.
County resident cases accounted for 74.5% of the total cases and
increased 11.6%. Out-of-county resident cases accounted for 25.5% of
the total cases and increased 76.9%.

Among the resident cases, thirteen zip code areas were reported.
0f these areas, eight increased in number of cases and five decreased.

0f those cases involving county residents, a majority (68.3%) of
the cases involved juveniles fifteen years or older. Juveniles less
than fifteen years old accounted for 31.7% of the cases.

Cases were handled formally in 41.6% of the county resident cases,
informally 43.6%, and disapproved or closed at intake 14.9%. Of the
formal cases, 88.1% involved delinquent offenses and 11.9% involved
CINS. Among the informal cases, 97.7% involved delinquent offenses

and 2,3% involved CINS.
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o Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
D 1970 - 1980

T Talbot County
L} Total Cases
| Zip % Change
| Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
® %ﬂ“ ® | 21608 Bellevue 3 1 2
Ogeen- Py L 21612 Bozman 3 1 4
121657 o 21624 Clafborne 3 1
~ s 21625 Cordova 10 10 3 18 22
COrzva 21601 Easton 91 90 104 95 125
21625 LY 21647 McDaniel 2 2 [ 2
. Q 21652 Neavitt 3 4 1
il 21652 Newgomb : 13 1 2
- i 2165 Oxford 1
e Y ﬁ 21657 Queen Anne 1 1 1 4
» : Il 21662 Royal Oak 3 1 5 2 b
St, Easton | 21663 Salnt Michaels 4 13 16 18 14
Michaels 21601 | 21665 Sherwood 11 8 1 1
Bid3, e | 21671 Ti1ghman 1 1 12 16 9
| - 21673 Trappe 3 17 24 11 5
| 21676 Wittman 9 4 3 9 2
Rojs I 21679 Wye Mills 3 1 1
tak @k -
“he 3 Total 139 172 195 181 202 +11.6
ewcenb ; Out-of-County 13 23 29 39 69 + 76.9
21653 - ' | Grand Total 152 195 22} 220 27 + 23.2
eiysvl R
21608 : :
L) ‘ ' ' * Excludes 60 disapproved or closed at intake cases.
™rrd Trappe :
\ ® 265 ® 21673
]
21608 Bellevue L
21612 Bozman !
2162 Claiborne ’ g
21625 Cordova : ;
21601 Faston P
21647 McDaniel v !
21652 Neavitt :
21653 Newcomb ‘
21654  Oxford ;
21657 CQueen Anne 3
21662 Royal 0ak i
21663 St. Michaels i
21665 Sherwood '£ i
21671 Tilghman _ # :
21673 - Trappe ‘ 1
21676 Wittman i
21675 Wye Mills t
i
TALBOT COUNTY |
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Talbot County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip T CINA & ¢
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total | Delin CINS Total | Delin CINS Total
21608 Bellevue
21612  Bozman 2 2 1 1 1 1
! 21624 Claiborne
21625 Cordova 10 2 12 8 8 1 1 2
21601 Easton 45 A 51 kg Lg 17 8 25
2164 McDaniel 2 2
21652 Neavitt
21653  Newcomb i 4
21654 Oxford 4 4 2 2
21657 Queen Anne 4 4
21662 Royal Oak 2 2 2 2
21663 St. Michaels 7 7 5 6 1 1
_ 21665  Sherwood 1 1
:;21671 Tilghman 2 2 6 7
21673 Trappe 2 2 2 2 1 1
21676 Wittman ' 2 2
21679 Wye Mills
Total 74 10 84 86 88 19 11 30
Out~of-County 26 3 29 19 19 17 b 21
. Grand Total 100 13 113 105 107 36 15 51
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
Fiscal 1980
Talbot County

Over 17
Zip 10 and . or

Code Post Office younger 11 * 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
21608 Bellevue
21612 Bozman 1 3 4
21624 Clalborne
21625 Cordova 7 7 2 6 22
21601 Easton 12 3 15 11 30 22 31 1 125
21647  McDaniel 2 2
21652 Neavitt
21653  Newcomb 1 3 4
21654  Oxford 1 1 1 3 6
2=657 Queen Anne 1 2 1 4
21662  Royal Oak 1 2 1 4
21663 Saint Michaels 2 5 5 2 14
21665  Sherwood 1 1
21671  Tilghman 1 2 2 3 9
21673  Trappe 2 1 1 1 5
21676  Wittman 1 1 2
21679  Wye Mills

Total 14 1 3 17 29 51 37 49 1 202

Out-of-County 1 4 3 8 23 29 i 69

Grand Total 14 1 b 21 32 59 60 78 2 271
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Juvenile Referrals
Washington County
Fiscal 1980

The 650 Eéses handled during 1980 in Washington County by the
Juvenile Services Administration represented a decrease of 14.9% from
the number handled in 1978. The county resident cases accounted for
86.3% of the total cases and decreased 17.6%. Out-of-county resident
cases accounted for 13.7% of the cases and increased 72.%.

Fifteen zip code areas reported cases involving county residents.
Five of these areas reported an increase in the number of cases, nine
of these areas reported a decrease, and one remained the same. The
Hagerstown area reported the largest number of cases and represented
80.4% of the county resident cases.

The largest percentage of resident cases for any one age involved
juveniles sixteen years of age (23.5%). Juveniles seventeen years of
age reported 19.8% of the cases, those fifteen years old reported 20.7%
of the cases, and juveniles less than fifteen years old reported 35.3%
of the cases.

More than half (61.3%) of the resident cases were handled formally,
28.5% were disapproved or closed at intake, and 10.2% were handled
informally. Among those handled formally, 82.3% involved delinquent
offenses, 3.5% involved CINS offenses, and 14.2% involved CINA or
special pro;eedings. Among the cases disapproved or closed at intake,
83.1% involved delinquent offenses, 15.0% involved CINS, and 1.9%

involved CINA or special proceedings.
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Highfield
21753

Smithsburg
2178
® 783

Maugansville
®

Cavetown
® 21720

Clear Spring

@ Chewsville ‘

@ % 21721 !

Bagerstown .

21740 Funkstown 1

® i i

° Hancock ) ;

21750 Big Spring Hilllg;;ggrt St. James ‘f

21712 ® @ 21781 :

Big Pool ;

@ 27m Boonsboro g

. . Fair 21713 !

Big Spring I

8ig Pool Gapland g;YS g

Boonsboro i

Brownsville : !

Cascade ® Rg?;;gsv:lle \}

Cavetown g

Chewsyille ‘

Clear Spring : !

Fair Play Keedysville |

: Funkstown 21756 : /

21736 Gapland |

21740 Hagerstown @ Sherpsburg (

21782 !

2170 Hancock Brownsville -‘
21756 Keedysville . @

21767 Maugansville , .

21779 Rohrersville

21781 St. James N
21783 Smithsburg

21782 Sharpsburg d
21795 Williamsport

WASHINGTON COUNTY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Washington County
- Total Cases

Zip - % Change

Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980

21711 Big Pool 1 6 - 4 8

21712 Big Spring 1 1 1 3

21713 Boonsboro 17 11 17 24 18

21715 Brownsville 1 1

21719 Cascade 2 10 22 5 11 '

21720 Caveton 3 2

21721 Chewsville 1 1 4 3

21722 Clear Spring 1 3 10 9 7 .

21733 Falr Play 2 5 3 3

21734 Funks town 1 4 4 . 6 2

21736 Gapland 1

21740 Hagerstown 4o 513 607 ko7 451

21750 Hancock 10 21 25 31 3

21753 Highfield 2 1

21756 Keedysville 13 2 7 4

21767 Maugansville 9 5 2 8

21779 Rohrersville 1 1 4 1 8

21781 St. James

21783 Smithsburg 4 8 11 27 16

21782 Sharpsburg 19 4 5 9 8

21795 Williamsport 16 31 29 45 19
Total 502 627 759 681 561 - 17.b
Out-of-County L7 64 84 83 . 89 + 7.2
Grand Total 549 691 843 764 650 - 14.9

* Excludes 4 disapproved or closed at intake cases.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense
Fiscal 1980
Washington County

Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA & CINA ¢ CiNA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21711 Big Pool
21712  Big Spring
21713  Boonsboro 13 13 ‘ 2 2 3 3
21715 Brownsville 1 1
21719 Cascade 3 3 2 2 6 6
21720 Caveton 2 2
21721 Chewsville
21722 Clear Spring 2 2 1 -1 3 1 4
21733 Fair Play 3 3
21734  Funkstown 2 2
21736 Gapland
21740  Hagerstown 237 10 43 290 30 15 6 51 87 20 3 110
. 21750  Hancock 2 1
o 21753  Highfield
21756  Keedysville 1 1 3 3
21767 Maugansville 5 2 7 1 1
21779 Rohrersville 6 6 2 2
21781  St. James
21783  Smithsburg 7 7 1 1 8 8
21782  Sharpsburg 3 3 4 1 5
21795 Millijamsport 10 10 8 1 9
Total 283 12 49 344 33 18 6 57 133 24 3 160
Out-of-County 33 2 5 Lo 6 16 22 21 6 27
Grand Total 316 14 54 384 39 34 6 79 154 30 3 187
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980

Washington County

A B R Y TR

Over 17
Zip 10 and or
Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
21711 Big Pool
21712 Big Spring
21713  Boonsboro 1 1 6 7 3 18
21715 Brownsville 1 1
21719 Cascade 1 9 1 11
21720 Caveton 1 1 2
21721 Chewsville
21722  Clear Spring 1 1 1 2 2 7
21733 Fair Play 3 3
21734  Funkstown 1 1 2
21736 Gapland
21740 Hagerstown Le 7 18 42 58 8 102 88 4 451
21750  Hancock 2 1 3
21753 Highfield
21756  Keedysville 2 2 4
21767 Maugansville . 3 4 1 8
21779 Rohrersville 6 1 1 8
21781 St. James
21783  Smithsburg 1 1 2 1 3 3 5 16
21782  Sharpsburg 2 1 1 3 1 8
21795 Willjamsport 5 1 7 6 19
Total 53 8 19 L9 69 116 132 111 4 561
Out-of-County 1 11 8 10 18 38 3 89
Grand Total 53 8 20 60 77 126 150 149 7 650
120

Juvenile Referrals
Wicomico County
Fiscal 1980

The 434 cases handled by the JuQenile Services Administration in
Wicomico County during fiscal 1980 represent an increase of 128.4% over
the number of cases in 1978. County resident cases accounted for 85.7%
of the cases and increased 116.3% over 1978. Out-of-county residents
ac;ounted for 14.3% of the cases and the number of those cases increased
244 4% over the number handled in 1978,

Eleven different zip code areas were represented in the 372 county
resident cases. Nine areas reported an iﬁcrease in cases, one remained
unchanged, and one repdrted a decrease in the number of cases from 1978,
Salisbury reported the largest percent of the resident cases (82.0%) .

Among the county resident cases, 53.2% involved juveniles under
sixteen years old. Juveniles sixteen years old accounted for 21.0% of
the cases and those seventeen years old reported 23.1% of the cases.

A majority of the resident casés were either disapproved or closed
at Intake {72.6%). Of the formal cases (27.4% of the resident cases),
95.1% invelved delinquent offenses, 1.0% Involved CINS, and 2.3% in-
There were no cases handled

volved CIHA or special proceedings.

informally.
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21810
21814
21826
21830
21837
21840
21849
2185%
21852
21356
21801
21861
21865
21873
21874

(44!

illen
fivalve
Fruitland
Hebron
¥ardela Springs
Yanticoke
Parsonsburg
Pittsville
Powellvil]e
Juantico
Salisbury
Sharptown
Tyaskin
ahitehaven
willards

Quantico
21856

Tyaskin
21865

@
“Bivalve
°® 21814
Whitehaven
9 21873
Nanticoke ()

21340

B St g

Heﬁ!!n
21830
o
Salisbury
21801
Fruitlang

e
» o
Parsonsburg Pittsville
21849 ¥illards
21874

Powellville
21852
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code

1976 - 1980

Wicomico County

Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21810 Allen 1 1
21814 Bivalve 1 3 1
21826 Fruitland 1 17 17 8 14
21830 Hebron 2 1 4 6 10
21837 Mardela Springs 4 7 8 6
21840 Nanticoke 3 1
21849 Parsonsburg 9 11 18 11 11
21850 Pittsville 4 4 11
21852 Powellville 1
21856 Quantico 2 11 5 L 3
21801 Salisbury 164 302 203 129 30&

21865 Tyaskin 2 14 1 1 2

21873 Whitehaven 2

21874 Willards 2 1 1 4 8

21861 Sharptown 5 3 10 9
Total 206 379 270 172 372 + 116.3
Out-of-County 35 58 32 18 62 + 244 4
Grand Total 241 437 302 190 L3y + 128.4
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Wicomico County
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip T CINA & T CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21810 Allen
21814  Bivalve 1 1
21826  Fruitland 3 3 11 1
21830 Hebron 2 1 3 7 7
21837 Mardela Springs 1 1 5 5
21840 Nanticoke 1 1
21849  Parsonsburg 6 6 5 5
21850 Pittsville 7 7 4 4
21852 Powellville
21856 Quantico 3 3
21801 Salisbury 75 i 3 79 - 214 12 226
21865 Tyaskin 2 -2
_ 21873  Whitehaven *
5;21874 Willards 2 2 5 1 6 '
21861  Sharptown :
J
Total 97 1 b 102 0 257 13 270 ;
Out-of-County 17 17 0 33 12 hs h
Grand Total 114 1 ] 119 0 290 25 315 |
|
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age
Fiscal 1980

Wicomico County

Over 17
Zip 10 and . or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown - Total
21810 Allen
21814  Bivalve 1 1
21826 Fruitland 2 1 1 9 1 14
21830 Hebron 1 2 1 3 3 10
21837 Mardela Springs - 3 3 6
21840  Nanticoke 1 1
21849  Parsonsburg 1 1 3 2 3 1 11
21850 Pittsville 3 1 1 1 4 1 11
21852  Powellville
21856 Quantico 1 1 1 3
21801 Salisbury 12 6 19 40 32 62 65 63 6 305
21865 Tyaskin 1 1 2
21873 - Whitehaven
21874 Willards 2 1 3 2 8
21861  Sharptown

Total 15 6 23 47 36 71 78 86 10 372

Out-of-County 1 1 5 8 6 17 24 62

Grand Total 15 7 24 52 Ly 77 95 110 10 434
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Juvenile Referrals
Worcester County
‘ Fiscal 1980

The number of cases handled by the Ju&enile Services Administra-
tion in Worcester County during fiscal 1980 increased 36.3% over the
number of cases in 1978. The county resident cases accounted for 21.0%
of the cases and increased 19.5% over the number of cases handled in
1978. Out-of-county cases accounted for 79.0% of the cases and increased
41.6%. The large percentage of out-of-county residents was primarily
due to the summer .nflux of visitors to Ocean City.

Nine zip code areas reported juvenile cases in fiscal 1980. Among
the areas, four reported an increase and fivé reported a decrease. The
top three areas, ranked in order, with the most resident cases were
Oce;n City, Berlin, and Pocomoke. Together they accounted for 81.5%
of the resident cases.

Among the county resident cases, 34.8% involved juveniles under
fifteen years of age. Juveniles fifteen years of age accounted for
20.8% of the cases, sixteen and seventeen year olds accounted for 21.9%
each.

A majority of the ~esident cases were disapproved or closed at
intake (68.5%). Formal cases accounted for 31,5% of the cases. There
were no resident cases handled informally. Among the disapproved or
closed at intake cases, 91.0% involved delinquent offenses and 9.0%
involved CINS, Delinquent offenses accounted for 85.7% of the formal

cases, one case (5.8%) involved CINS and 12.5% involved CINA or

special proceedings.
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21811
21812
21813
21829
21841
21842
21851
21862
21863
21864
21872

Berlin
Bishop
Bishopville
Girdletree
Newark

Ocean City
‘Pocomoke City
Showell

Snow Hill
Stockton
Whaleysville

Pocomoke City
21851

Bishop : .
21812 @ Bi%‘l’g‘l’;”"
Showell ™
® 756
wha®ysville

21872
Ocean
Berlin Cit
O 23811 21842

Snow Hill
® 56

Girdletree
21829
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0
%

’

Stockton

Q
o
21064 @ ﬁ
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Juvenile Referrals by Ziﬁ Code

1970 - 1980

Worcester County

Total Cases

Zip % Change
Code Post Office 1970%* 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21811 Berlin 28 4y 68 50 43
21812 Bishop
21813 Bishopville 2 3 3 4
21829 Girdletree 3 2 4 1 3
21841 Newark 2 5 b 3 2
21842 Ocean City 16 35 52 32 62
21851 Pocomoke City 31 35 72 32 4o
21862 Showell
21863 Snow Hill 23 31 25 24 20
21864 Stockton 3 16 10 3 2
21872 Whaleysville 1 4 3 4 2

Total 109 175 241 149 178 + 19.5
Out-of-County 367 481 549 473 670 %% + 41.6
Grand Total 476 656 790 622 848 + 36.3

* Excludes 33 disapproved or closed at intake cases.

%% Qcean City summer visitors.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980

Worcester County

Formal . Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip T CINA & TINA & CINA ¢
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc  Total Delin CINS = Sp.Prov. Total
21811  Berlin 5 3 8 34 1 35
21812  Bishop
21813  Bishopville L L
21829 Girdletree 2 2 1 1
21841  Newark 1 1 1 1
21842  Ocean City 7 1 1 9 43 10 53
21851  Pocomoke City 22 3 25 15 15
21862 Showell
21863 Snow Hill 9 9 11 11
21864  Stockton 2 2
21872  Whaleysville 2 2
Total 48 1 7 56 111 11 122
Out~of-County kg 49 3 3 528 88 2 618
Grand Total 97 1 7 105 3 3 639 99 2 740
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
Worcester County

Over 17
Zip 10 and or
Code Post Office younger® 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
21811 Berlin 2 1 1 6 6 6 11 9 1 43
21812 Bishop
21813 Bishopville 1 3 L
21829 Girdletree 1 2 3
21841  Newark 1 1 2
21842  Ocean City 2 5 2 12 9 7 11 14 62
21851  Pocomoke City 3 1 3 4 15 8 6 4o
21862  Showell
21863  Snow Hill 1 5 7 7 20
21864  Stockton 2 2
21872 Whaleysville 1 1 2
Total 8 6 4 22 22 37 39 39 1 178
Qut-of-County 5 2 11 17 63 128 182 257 5 670%%
Grand Total 13 8 15 39 85 165 221 296 6- 848

% Excludes 33 disapproved or closed at intake cases.

%% Qcean City summer visitors,

1
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Juvenile Referrals
Baltimore City
Fiscal 1980

In Baltimore City during fiscal 1980, the Juvenile Services
Administration handled 14;6## cases, a decrease of 12,7% from the
number in 1978. Cases involving city residents accounted for 98.6% of
the cases and decreased 12.4% from 1978. Out~of-city residents
accounted for 1.4% of the cases and decreased 29.5% from the number of
cases handled during fiscal 1978.

Thirty-one zip code areas reported cases during fiscal 1980.
Among these areas, three reported an increase in the number of cases;
the others reported a decrease.

The zip code areas designated as ''part!' are those that overlap
the city-county boundary. Juvenile cases in these areas are reported
by the subdivision having legal jurisdiction over the area in which
the offense occurred.

Among the city resident cases, 37.5% involved juveniles under
fifteen years of age, 20.1% involved fifteen year olds, 20.8% involved
sixteen year olds, and 18.1% involved seventeen year olds.

Disapproved or closed at intake cases accounted for 54.1% of the
resident cases. Among these cases, 88.8% involved delinquent offenses,
10.6% involved CINS, and 0.6% involved CINA or special proceedings.
Formal cases accounted for 30.2% of the resident cases. Among the
formal cases, 91.2% involved delinquent offenses, 2.0% involved CINS,
and 6,8% involved CINA or special proceedings. Informal cases repre-
sent 15.7% of the total resident cases. Of these, 70.5% involved
delinquency referrals, 29.3% involved CINS, and 0.2% involved CINA or

special proceedings.
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71201
71202
21205
712006
21207
21208
21209
21210
21211
71712
21213
21214
21215
21216
21217
71218
21722
21223
21724
21225
21226
2721
21279
21230
21731
21234
71237
21739

Mt. Washington ‘Govans Parkville
Pikesville  (partial) (partial) (partial)
(partial) 21209 21212 21234
08 .
= @ Roland Park lameda
Pinlico ang 21239 anilton
21215 @ 21214
® Hampden  yorthwood (()verit'ea 1
21211 21218 partia
Gwynn Oak 21206
(p'artial) . ‘ Clifton
21207 ? Walbr ook gggif’, 21213
21216. ! ®
- o East End Rosedale
Hanover Commerce  Station (partial)
Carroll Station Station .21205 21237
arro i 21202
(partial) F?;;gl;hn‘ ® o Patterson Highlandtown
21229 ' 71201 ® um (partial)
< 21224
South
2230 @
Dundalk
' (partial)
21222
Hanover Station
Commerce Station
fast End Station Brooklyn
Overlea {partial) (partial)
Gwynn Oak (partial) 21225
Pikesville (partial)
Mt. Washington (partial) Zirtis Ba
Roland Park . g (partial§
Hampden 21226
Govans (partial)
Clifton
Hamilton
Pimlico
Walbirook
Druid
Nor t hwood
bundalk (partial)
Franklin
Highlandtown (partial) & :

Brooklyn (partial)
Curtis Bay (partial)
Halethorpe (partial)
Carroll (partial)
South Baltimore N
Patterson

Parkville (partial)
Rosedale (partial)
Alameda

BALTIMORE CITY
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Baltimore City
Total Cases
Zip % Change

Code Post Office 1970% 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21200 Baltimore 52 231 68 6 2
21203 Baltimore 30 8
21201 Hanover Station 312 532 556 511 477
21202 Commerce Station 576 981 675 769 606
21205 East End 299 458 587 636 598
21206 Overlea (part) 95 362 388 416 375
21207 Gwynn Oak (part) 87 264 391 317 241
21208 Pikesville (part) 8 24 27 17 10
21209 Mt.Washington (part) 12 L6 47 53 37
21210 Roland Park ‘ 11 23 L9 27 15
21211 Hampdon 172 338 438 446 348
21212 Govans (part) 216 1252 456 354 266
21213 Clifton 723 1238 1335 1274 1132
21214 Hami 1 ton 35 236 207 239 147
21215 Pimlico 666 1936 2019 1584 1509
21216 Walbrook 374 1073 1265 961 758
21217 Druid Hill 1014 1963 2088 1714 1472
21218 Northwood 702 1360 1544 1358 1246
21222 Dundalk (part) 28 79 66 59 52
21223 Franklin 621 1428 1637 1479 1409
21224 Highlandtown (pt) 281 725 927 763 698
21225 Brooklyn (part) 284 492 677 571 491
21226 Curtis Bay (part) L7 92 100 100 82
21227 Halethorpe (part) 13 52 I 69 60
21229 Carroll (part) 206 704 935 768 695
21230 South Baltimore 546 876 999 1011 858
21231 Patterson 288 562 672 562 430
21233 Baltimore 1 3
21234 Parkville (part) 12 Ly 80 93 92
21237 Rosedale (part) 4 20 34 75 80
21239 Alameda 126 212 226 245

Total 7684 17517 18520 16489 14441 - 12.4

Out-of-City 81 252 339 288 203 - 29.5

Grand Total 7765 17769 18859 16777 14644 -12.7

* Excludes 626 cases that were disapproved or closed at intake.

beginning in Aug. 1970, 16 & 17 year old juveniles were included in
Approximately 2,500 cases were added to Baltimore City

the workload.

workload in FY 71 for this reason.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense

Fiscal 1980
Baltimore City
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA & CINA & : CINA &

Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc = Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS = Sp.Proc Total
21200 Baltimore 1 1 1 1
21203 Baltimore 6 6 2 2
21201 Hanover Station 148 3 16 167 66 16 82 203 24 1 228
21202 Commerce Station 234 2 22 258 31 34 65 232 L7 b 283
21205 East End 175 5 14 194 5l 30 84 284 35 1 320
21206 Overlea {part) 65 2 4 71 35 15 54 229 21 250
21207  Gwynn Oak (part) 61 1 L 66 34 16 50 107 18 125
21208 Pikesville (part) 2 2 7 1 8
21209 Mt.Washington(pt) 6 1 2 9 2 5 7 21 21
21210 Roland Park 3 1 b 2 1 3 8 8
21211 Hampdon 82 3 12 97 25 12 37 198 16 214
21212 Govans {part) 92 2 5 99 18 9 27 129 9 2 140
21213  Clifton 302 9 26 337 159 54 213 518 64 582
21214 Hamilton 21 1 22 9 1 10 93 20 2 115
3;21215 Pimlico 383 6 16 405 242 67 309 702 83 10 795
21216  Walbrook 169 9 8 186 94 45 139 390 L2 1 433
21217 Druid Hill L6t 3 23 493 162 63 225 659 92 3 75@
21218 Northwood 391 6 7 4oy 106 48 154 634 53 1 688
21222  Dundalk (part) 11 11 2 1 3 36 2 38
21223 Franklin 411 7 48 L66 167 53 1 221 641 67 14 722
21224  Highlandtown(pt) 151 8 13 172 81 54 1 136 339 L9 2 390
21225 Brooklyn (part) 126 1 17 144 39 37 2 78 229 38 2 269
21226  Curtis Bay (pt) 20 3 2 25 6 5 11 4 5 Lé
21227 Halethorpe(part) 14 1 15 3 3 I 1 h2
21228 Carroll (part) 166 2 5 173 92 26 118 370 34 Loy
21230 South Baltimore 2h9 9 15 273 99 31 1 131 392 60 2 45y
21231 Patterson 135 2 20 157 37 21 58 193 21 1 215
21233 Baltimore 1 1 i 1
21234  Parkville (part) 21 1 3 25 5 4 9 52 6 58
21237 Rosedale (part) 26 1 27 5 2 7 4o 6 ke
21239 Alameda 48 2 [ 54 16 12 28 146 17 163
Total 3979 87 297 4363 1595 663 5 2263 6937 830 L8 7815
Out-of-City 28 4 5 37 13 4 17 135 12 2 149

Grand Total 4007 91 302 4400 1608 667 5 2280 7072 842 50 7964
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980

Baltimore City

Over 17
Zip 10 and or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Unknown Total
21200 Balitimore 1 1 2
21203  Baltimore 1 1 3 2 1 8
21201  Hanover Station 33 13 16 59 61 81 106 91 17 L77
21202  Commerce Station 41 15 36 63 9k 117 124 97 19 606
21205 East End 25 15 29 48 87 121 134 118 21 598
21206  Overlea (part) 15 11 17 36 57 84 77 74 i 375
21207  Gwynn Oak (part) 9 3 18 18 I 57 55 31 9 241
21208 Pikesville (pt) 1 1 5 3 10
21209 Mt.Washington(pt) 3 4 3 8 5 7 7 37
21210 Roland Park 1 4 3 4 3 15
21211 Hampdon 33 12 21 25 51 59 67 65 15 348
21212 Govans (part) 10 6 10 26 52 64 50 42 6 266
21213 Clifton 51 22 35 110 180 276 233 203 22 1132
21214 Hamilton 3 4 5 8 18 25 Ly 32 8 147
21215 Pimlico 63 L9 66 135 241 311 332 251 61 1509
21216  Waibrook 35 15 29 58 98 168 169 156 30 758
21217 Druid Hill 66 33 66 147 238 294 291 278 59 1472
21218  Northwood 32 34 56 134 196 267 282 216 29 1246
21222 Dundalk (part) 1 6 8 13 7 13 4 52
21223 Franklin 90 50 101 143 212 242 25§ 244 76 1409
21224 Highlandtown(pt) 37 20 Lé 63 133 134 124 121 20 698
21225 Brooklyn (part) 30 13 31 59 61 83 89 98 27 . 491
21226  Curtis Bay (pt) 3 2 12 14 11 23 17 82
21227 Halethorpe (part) 3 7 15 18 14 3 60
21229  Carroll (part) 29 17 34 73 126 130 138 121 27 695
21230  South Baltimore 41 13 59 79 122 161 188 166 29 858
21231 Patterson ‘ 32 12 21 4o 63 77 94 77 14 430
21233 Baltimore . 2 2
21234 Parkville (pt) 8 3 2 6 6 24 27 14 2 92
21237 Rosedale (part) 4 2 2 11 12 13 23 1 2 80
21239  Alameda 8 4 14 24 i1 54 49 45 6 245

Total 705 366 721 1390 2232 2897 3008 2611 511 14441

Qut-of-City 6 4 8 10 25 32 by 70 7 203

Grand Total 711 370 729 1400 2257 2929 3049 2681 518 14644
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Juvenile Referrals
Baltimore Metropolitan Area
Fiscal 1980

The number of juvenile cases for the Baltimore Metropolitan Area
includes all referrals involving youths residing in the zip code areas
served by the Baltimore City Post Office. This combines the Baltimore
City resident caseload with those cases bordering the city area marked
'part!" on the Baltimore County and Anne Arunde} County tables.

The 1980 total of 20,322 cases from the Baltimore Metropolitan
Area represented a 4.7% decrease from the 1978 total of 21,319 cases.
I't should be noted, however, that this total does not include cases of
residents from those zip code areas who may have been involved in cases
handled in jurisdictions other than Baltimore City, Baltimore Courity,
or Anne Arundel County.

The largest percentage of cases from the Baltimoire Metropolitan
Area involved juveniles sixteen years of age (21.8%). Less than a
fifth of the cases (15.1%) involved juveniles fourteen years of age,
20.3% involved juveniles fifteen years old, and 19.3% involved seven-
teen year olds. Among the Baltimore Metropolitan Area cases, 52.8%
were disapproved or closed at intake, 30.2% were handled formally, and
17.0% were handled informally. Of the 6,143 cases that were handled
formally, 90.4% involved delinquent offenses, 1.7% involved CINS, and
7.8% involved CINA or special proceedings. Among the disapproved or
closed at intake cases, 88.7% involved delinquent offenses, 10.2% involved

CINS, and 1.1% involved CINA or special proceedings.
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code
1970 - 1980
Baltimore Metropolitan Area
Total Cases

Zip o % Change
Code Post Office 1970 1974 1977 1978 1980 1978-1980
21200 Baltimore City 52 231 , 68 7 2
21201 Hanover Station 312 532 556 543 521
21202 Commerce Station 576 981 675 792 655
21203 Baltimore 37 11
21204 Towson 76 134 116 211 21
21205 East End 299 458 587 681 653
21206 Overlea 121 482 502 543 523
21207 Gwynn Oak 248 612 859 855 811
21208 Pikesville 59 99 96 104 122
21209 Mt. Washington 25 62 61 74 78
21210 Roland Park 11 23 49 36 23
21211 Hampden 172 338 438 L74 369
21212 Govans 284 1361 507 Lyy 339
21213 Clifton 723 1238 1335 1323 1224
21214 Hamilton 35 236 207 277 171
21215 Pimlico 666 1936 2019 1672 1612
21216 Walbrook 374 1073 1265 1011 862
21217 Druid Hill 1014 1963 2088 1750 1556
21218 Northwood 702 1360 1544 1402 1318
21219 Sparrows Point 123 158 81 108 87
21220 Middle River 192 298 346 337 k20
21221 Essex 245 k77 506 420 b7
21222 Dundalk 586 974 786 611 903
21223 Franklin 621 1428 1637 1551 1520
21224 Highlandtown 397 925 1101 952 891
21225 Brooklyn 358 608 965 814 730
21226 Curtis Bay 61 99 146 134 108
21227 Halethorpe 152 421 312 396 429
21228 Catonsville 113 272 165 286 326
21229 Carroll 276 798 1061 894 905
21230 South Baltimore 546 876 999 1051 922
21231 Patterson 288 562 672 589 468
21233 Baltimore 1 k
21234 Parkville 230 372 352 412 428
21236 Perry Hall 41 56 57 68 115
21237 Rosedale 39 113 132 182 250
21239 Alameda 126 212 274 284

Total 10017 21682 22502 21319 20322 - 4,7
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Type of Offense
Fiscal 1980
Baltimore Metropolitan Area

i, | S gy eSS S S A e s s i

Formal Informal Disapproved/Clused
Zip T CINA & T CINA & ’ CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21200 Baltimore City 1 1 1 1
21201  Hanover Station 166 3 17 186 73 16 89 220 25 1 246
21202 Commerce Station 245 2 22 269 35 34 69 265 47 5 317
21203 Baltimore 7 7 1 1 3 3
21204  Towson 39 1 62 102 39 2 1 42 58 6 3 67
21205 East End 193 5 14 212 63 30 93 312 35 1 348
21206 Overlea 112 2 13 127 57 16 1 74 295 26 1 322
21207  Gwynn Oak 208 5 16 229 198 17 215 311 47 9 367
21208 Pikesville 22 3 25 31 31 58 6 2 66
21209 Mt.Washington 18 1 3 22 12 5 17 33 6 39
21210 Roland Park 6 1 7 4 1 5 11 1
21211 Hampden 91 3 12 106 36 12 48 199 16 215
21212  Govans 106 2 5 113 55 9 64 151 9 2 162
21213  Clifton 325 9 26 360 180 54 234 566 64 630
21214  Hamilton 29 1 30 13 1 14 105 20 2 127
21215  Pimlico . 413 6 16 435 277 67 344 739 84 10 833
21216  Walbrook 181 9 8 198 133 45 178 L2 L2 2 486
21217  Druid Hill 486 3 29 518 188 63 251 692 92 3 787
21218  Northwood 422 6 8 436 117 48 165 663 53 1 717
21219  Sparrows Point 25 1 8 34 12 12 34 7 b1
21220 Middle River 176 10 186 28 2 1 31 175 23 5 203
21221 Essex 138 1 12 151 L6 8 54 220 36 10 266
21222  Dundalk 227 4 31 262 64 4 68 476 76 21 573
21223  Frankiin Lk 7 48 499 181 53 1 235 700 67 19 786
21224  Highlandtown 199 9 15 223 104 54 1 159 452 55 2 509
21225 Brooklyn 190 1 20 211 125 37 2 164 307 46 2 355
21226  Curtis Bay 25 3 3 31 16 5 21 51 5 56
21227 Halethorpe 98 3 101 83 1 84 229 13 2 244
21228 Catonsville 69 3 6 78 98 2 100 132 14 2 148
21229 Carroll 207 2 5 214 171 26 . 197 59 35 Lok
21230 S. Baltimore 259 9 15 283 127 31 1 159 418 60 2 480




Baltimore Metropolitan Area

Continued
Formal Informal Disapproved/Closed
Zip CINA & CINA & CINA &
Code Post Office Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total Delin CINS Sp.Proc Total
21231 Patterson 146 2 20 168 39 21 60 218 21 1 240
21233 Baltimore 1 1 2 1 1 2
21234  Parkville g8 3 16 137 77 7 B4 201 22 4 227
21236  Perry Hall 32 2 1 35 19 18 50 8 3 61
21237 Rosedale 102 1 5 108 19 ] 23 103 12 4 119
21239 Alameda 50 2 7 59 30 12 42 166 17 183
Total 5554 107 482 6143 2752 688 8 3448 9516 1096 119 10731
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Juvenile Referrals by Zip Code and Age

Fiscal 1980
Baltimore Metropolitan Area
Over 17
Zip 10 and or

Code Post Office younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17  Unknown Total
21200 Baltimore City 1 1 2
21201  Hanover Station 33 13 16 59 73 8 118 100 20 521
21202 Commerce Station 41 16 37 64 98 131 139 109 20 655
21203 Baltimore 1 1 3 4 2 11
21204  Towson 31 2 4 13 34 43 L2 41 1 211
21205 East End 25 16 32 %8 92 138 148 133 21 653
21206 Overlea 21 12 26 41 75 112 117 114 5 523
21207 Gwynn QOak 26 20 45 66 139 184 172 133 26 811
21208 Pikesville 8 1 7 7 13 18 30 36 2 122
21209 - Mt. Washington 3 6 7 13 11 27 11 78
21210  Roland Park 1 6 4 7 5 23
21211 Hampden 33 12 21 25 56 63 75 69 15 369
21212 Govans 12 7 13 36 66 75 67 57 6 339
21213 Clifton 51 23 37 112 192 298 257 230 24 1224
21214 Hami l ton 3 4 5 11 19 30 50 41 8 171
21215 Pimlico 65 53 68 137 255 334 360 277 63 1612
21216 Walbrook 36 18 30 65 108 185 204 186 30 862
21217 Druid Hill 70 34 66 153 249 313 312 297 62 1556
21218 Northwood 34 34 57 143 200 293 294 233 30 1318
21219  Sparrows Point 2 4 4 10 21 21 23 2 87
21220 Middle River 12 10 18 27 72 95 97 77 12 420
21221 Essex 9 7 20 27 77 98 105 112 16 471
21222 Dundalik 36 20 28 66 129 185 198 223 18 903
21223  Franklin 91 52 107 156 225 262 279 269 79 1520
2122  Highlandtown 4o 30 52 86 171 165 165 161 21 891
21225 Brooklyn 41 19 50 88 88 127 140 145 32 730
21226 Curtis Bay 3 2 15 17 20 28 23 108
21227 Halethorpe 10 8 28 L 68 77 109 79 6 429
21228 Catonsville 4 3 8 25 26 89 98 63 10 326
21229 Carroll 37 24 41 85 156 171 201 159 31 905
21230 South Baltimore 43 15 60 83 128 177 201 182 33 922
21231 Patterson 32 13 24 42 65 90 104 84 14 468
21233 Baltimore 2 2 4
21234 Parkville 22 5 17 32 L6 82 97 114 13 428
21236  Perry Hall 1 1 13 17 19 38 24 2 115
21237 Rosedale 5 2 4 24 37 57 66 52 3 250
21239  Alameda 9 4 15 28 49 60 52 61 6 284

Total 890 482 945 1833 3070 4119 632 20322
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Resident and Non-Resident Cases

By County ~ 1980

Resident Non-Resident
County Cases Cases Total
Allegany 344 108 452
Anne Arundel 3,449 371 3,820
Baltimore County 5,623 931 6,554
Calvert 533 82 615
Caroline 201 28 229
Carroll 645 51 696
Cecil 633 111 744
Charles 976 158 1,134
Dorchester 257 27 284
Frederick 77k 145 919
Garrett 177 36 213
Harford 1,307 112 1,419
Howard 727 196 923
Kent 148 16 164
Montgomery 1,751 406 2,157
Prince George's 7,185 1,604 8,789
Queen Anne's 121 59 180
St. Mary's . 554 31 585
Somerset 116 5 121
Talbot 202 69 271
Washington 561 89 650
Wicomico 372 62 L34
Worcester 178 670 848
Baltimore City 14,441 203 14,644
Total 41,275 5,570 46,845
88.1% 11.9% 100.0%
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